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Case No. 75477

INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX

Appellant, SHARATH CHANDRA, ADMINISTRATOR, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, by and through his undersigned attorneys, hereby

submits this JOINT APPENDIX as follows:

DESCRIPTION VOL. | BATES NUMBERS
Amended Decree of Divorce Nunc Pro Tunc, | JA0028-JA0043
filed April 3, 2017
Complaint and Notice of Hearing, filed June 11, I JA0006-JA0013
2013
Complaint for Divorce, filed February, 10, 2012 I JA0001-JA0005
Final Judgment in Favor of 1341 Minuet, LLC | JA0061-JA0063
and Against William R. Schulte, filed May 18,
2017
Final Judgment in Favor of 1701 Empire Mine, I JA0055-JA0057
LLC and Against William R. Schulte, filed May
18,2017
Final Judgment in Favor of 2861 Marathon, I JA0079-JA0081
LLC and Against William R. Schulte, filed May
25,2017
Final Judgment in Favor of 5524 Rock Creek, I JA0064-JA0066
LLC and Against William R. Schulte, filed May
18,2017




Final Judgment in Favor of 5609 San Ardo,
LLC and Against William R. Schulte, filed May
18,2017

JA0067-JA0069

Final Judgment in Favor of 8216 Peaceful
Canyon, LLC and Against William R. Schulte,
filed May 23, 2017

JA0076-JA0078

Final Judgment in Favor of 9521 Sierra Summit,
LLC and Against William R. Schulte, filed May
18,2017

JA0070-JA0072

Final Judgment in Favor of Cherish, LLC and
Against William R. Schulte, filed May 18, 2017

JA0058-JA0060

Final Judgment in Favor of Melani Schulte and
Against William R. Schulte, filed May 23, 2017

JA0073-JA0075

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Decree of Divorce, filed July 8, 2013

JA0014-JA0025

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order, filed October 11, 2013

JA0026-JA0027

Motion to Amend Decree of Divorce Nunc Pro
Tunc; To Enforce Decree of Divorce and
Related Relief, filed February 13, 2017

I1I

JA0277-JA0386

Notice of Appeal, filed March 22, 2018

II

JA0273-JA0276

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 1701 Empire
Mine, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 21,
2018

II

JA0219-JA0224

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to Cherish, LLC
Melani Schulte, filed February 21, 2018

II

JA0225-JA0230




Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 1341 Minuet,
LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 21, 2018

II

JA0231-JA0236

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 5524 Rock
Creek, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 21,
2018

II

JA0237-JA0242

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 5609 San
Ardo, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 21,
2018.

II

JA0243-JA0248

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 9521 Sierra
Summit, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February
21,2018

II

JA0249-JA0254

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to Melani Schulte, filed February 21, 2018

II

JA0255-JA0260

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 8216 Peaceful
Canyon, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February
21,2018

II

JA0261-JA0266

Notice of Entry of Order Directing Payment Out
of the Education Research and Recovery Fund
and to the Successor in Interest to 2861
Marathon, LLC Melani Schulte, filed February
21,2018

II

JA0267-JA0272




Notice of Motion and Order for an Order
Shortening Time for a Hearing on the Verified
Petition for an Order Directing Payment From
ERRF Fund to Melani Schulte as Successor in
Interest to 5609 San Ardo, LLC or in the
Alternative a Hearing with Oral Arguments Set
in the Ordinary Course, filed November 17,
2017

JAO0127-JAO0137

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 1701 Empire Mine,
LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

JAO0183-JAO0186

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to Cherish, LLC Melani
Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

JAO187-JA190

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 1341 Minuet, LLC
Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

JAO191-JAO0194

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 5524 Rock Creek, LLC
Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JAO0195-JAO198

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 5609 San Ardo, LLC
Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JA0199-JA0202

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 9521 Sierra Summit,
LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JA0203-JA0206




Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to Melani Schulte Melani
Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JA0207-JA0210

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 8216 Peaceful Canyon,
LLC Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JAO0211-JA0214

Order Directing Payment Out of the Education
Research and Recovery Fund and to the
Successor in Interest to 2861 Marathon, LLC
Melani Schulte, filed February 20, 2018

II

JA0215-JA0218

Order From April 3, 2017 Hearing Granting
Final Judgment Against William R. Schulte,
filed May 18, 2017

JA0044-JA0054

Petitioners’ Consolidated Reply to Real Estate
Division’s Answer in Opposition to Verified
Petitions, filed November 28, 2017

JA0142-JA0148

Real Estate Division’s Answer in Opposition to
Verified Petitions for an Order Directing
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund, filed November 16, 2017

JAO138-JAO141

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions, taken
November 30, 2017

JA0149-JA0182

Verified Petition for an Order Directing
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

JA0082-JA0086

Verified Petition for an Order Directing
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

JA0087-JA0091




Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JA0092-JA0096
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JA0097-JA0101
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JA0102-JA0106
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JAO107-JAOI11
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JAO112-JAO116
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JAO117-JAO121
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Verified Petition for an Order Directing I JA0122-JA0126
Payment Out of the Education Research
Recovery Fund Pursuant to NRS 645.841 to
645.8494 Inclusive, filed October 25, 2017

Dated: February 12, 2019.

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General

By: /s / Donald J. Bordelove
Donald J. Bordelove (Bar. No. 12561)




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Attorney General,

State of Nevada, and that on 12" day of February, 2019, I filed this completed
docketing statement via this Court’s electronic filing system.

The following participants in this case are registered electronic filing

systems users and will be served electronically:

Amberlea Davis, Esq.

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis
415 S. Sixth Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101

The following participants in this case are not registered electronic filing
systems users and will be served via United States mail, first class, postage

prepaid:

William R. Schulte
8252 Nice Court
Las Vegas, NV 89129

/ s / Marilyn Millam
an employee of the
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
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MOT K b i

JOHN T, KELLEHER, E’%Q

Nevada State Bar No. 601 CLERK OF THE COURT
KELLEHER & KLLLEH ER, LILC

40 S. Stephanic Street, Saite #201

Henderson, Nevada 8 89012

Teiepimne { 702) 384- 74@4

Fagsimile (702) 384-7545

kellcher jt@.mi COMm

Attorneys Tor Plaintift

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

i MELANI SCHULTE, L
o CASE NO.: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff, DEPT, NOL: 1
V. }  Date of Hearing:04/ 10/ 17
WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, E Time of Hearing: 10130 AM
Defendant. (Oral Argument Reqoested: Yes

MQEEQ‘N 0O AMF'\i) DECREE OF DIVORCE NUNC PRO TUNC: TO
ENFORCE DECREE OF DIVORCE AND RELATED RELIEF

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO
THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE
THE UNDER-SIGNED COUNSEL WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE
WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION,
FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF
THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS
MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING
GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HE ARI“"{( : PRIOR TO THE
SCUEDULED HEARING DATE.

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Melani Schulte, by and through et attoraey, John T,
Kelleher, Esq., of the law firm of KELLEHER & KELLEHER, and hercby files this

Motion to. Amend Decree of Divorce Nume Pro Tune, to Enforce Decree of Divorce

1 and related relicf

i
i
HH

Verified Palition - ER\F - MS 007
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
R
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

R LA AT A

Plaintiff Melani Schulte ("Melani™) and Defendant Witham K. Schulte were

divorced in Clark County, Nevada on July 8, 2013, For purposes of this motion, the

following paragraphs of the Decreg of Divoree are relevant;
1.

Paragraph 18 1T IS ORDERED, ADNIDGED AND DECREED, that
Melani is awarded the Sabreco business, in its current state, as her sole
and separate property. If any lawsuit judgments are issued against
Sabreco arising fron inissing monies prier to Melani taking over in the
Fall of 2012, and by hiz own express admission at trial, William shall be
assigned those judgments and debts as his sole and separate debts ifhe
is found Hable as an individual. If Sabreco, as a business entiky, is found,
liable, then the business shall bear those debts (See Decree of Divorce,

page 3, lines 6-9).

Paragraph 28: 1T IS-ORDERED, ADIUDGED AND DECREED that

Melani shall be awarded Schulte Properiics a8 her sole and separate

property along with any and all debts and encumbrances associated with

the 32 real propertics. There still remain payments owed in fthe
Bankruptey Order o the secured creditors. The Courtis aware that both
;’)an:ies_\:- are hoth liable 1o the bankruptcy creditors. However, with
Melani being awarded the 32 properties as her sole and separate
property, she shall hald Willlam harinless from any debts associated
with the 32 pro;_)t‘:r_it?e,-éa {See Decree of Divorge, page 4, lines 11-15).

Paragraphs 30-31: tn her Pretrial Memorandum, Mslani discloged three
chacks totaling $1,800.00 plus one check: in the amount.of §7,500.00

belonging to Schulte Properties for bank fraud reimbursement. 1T I8

Verfied Petilion - ERRF - MS a0e
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Mslani shall be
awarded the four checks totaling $9,300.00 as her sole and separaie
property because Schulte Properties is awarded to her solely. The
checks belong to Schulte Propertics, and with Melani being awarded this
business; she shall retain the reimbursement checks and may apply the
funds towards the business debts properties (See Decree of Divorce,
page 4, lines 20-27).

A.  DEFENDANT SHOULD BE SOLELY LIABLE FOR CERTAIN
SABRECO DEBTS ARISING FROM FRAUD AND MISMANAGEMENT
i’}ﬁi SABRECO SECURITY DEPOSITS AND RENTS (7 18 of the Decree
of Divorce).

As the Court will recall, Defendant operated the business known as Sabreco,

a property management group, during the parties marriage. Not only did Defendant

aperate the business, but e was the corporate broker for Sabreco and was a Heensed

property manager for the Sabreco propetties.

Defendant admitted he signed the leases and coliected the monies to these
properties. In conjunction with the parties’ divoree, a forensic aceounting was
cunducted on the Schulte/Sabreco properties. The forensic audit discovered over
$2,900,000 in unaccounted funds in the Sabreco Operating Trust Aceount and over
$200,000 missing from the Security Deposit Trust aceount. } also found Defendant
had paid himself more than $100,000.00. Defendant blamed the non-licensed
bookkeeper, Mae Fafaleos, forany andall discrepancies. Ms, Fafaleos was indicted.
and was facing félony embezzlement charges, but died before trial, Regardless,
Defendant had a duty as a licensed real estate broker and property manager to
supervise his employee. Melani filed areport with the Nevada Attorney General and
Nevada Real Estate Division and the Real Estate Division ultimately revoked
Defendant’s broker’s Hcense and property management permit for failing to properly

reconcile the monthly trust accounts, refund monies o the tenants and failure to

| supervise the bookkeeper, among other charges.

4

Verified Patilion - ERRF - M§ o
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Atrial, this Court ordered that Defendant should be personally responsible for
any fudgments issued against Sabreco as a result of the embezzled and mismanageid
funds that occurred while Defendant was operating Sabreco. Since the trial, Melani
has personally been sued for the actions Defendant undertock as broker for Sabreco;
therefore, in regards to Paragraph 18 of the Decree of Divorce, Melani is asking for
two specific reguests for relief;

1. The Decree of Divoree should be Amended to Clarify Defendant should be
hield SG%(?!}}; and personally fiable for any and all dehts or Habilities arising
from his Fraud, Misvepresentation and Deceit as broker of Sabreco
There are 23 Schulte propertiesicases that were specifically affected by

Defendant’s actions. These properties are lsted in Exhibit 1 to this Motion',

- Specifically, these properties were managed by Sabreco and not Melani. Defendant

signed the leases for these properties as the broker of Sabreco, collected the security
deposits and rents, and then deposited those monies to Sabreco agcounts instead of
accounts corresponding to the individual properties or LLCs. Defendant failed to
return or pay that money to the owners of those properties. Melani is now getting
contacted by people trying to collect these security deposits from these accounts,
Since the funds were misappropriated, there is not sufficient funds in those accounts
with which to refund the security deposits and/or rents due or bounced checks
reimbursement. As a result, Melani is being forced to refund those monies from other
sources which she should not have to do,

Melani has the backup documentation o support what Defendasnt has

wrongfully done. The Nevads Real Estate Commission has already found he

Properties 1-20 are gl Schulte LLCs. Properties 21 and 22 sted at the bottons of
Exhiibit 1 are ceferredto as the Arciszewskd and Hammaond properties,
respectively. In these two cases, the owners of the properties filed lawsuits
agsinst Meland, Melani was ordered to pay rents or secutity deposits that had
béen collected by Sdbreco as referenced above, Therefore, Melani has now paid
the litigants the sum of $1,556.00 and $1,764.00, vespectively. Melari is
requesting she he reimbursed by Defendant thie suny of $3,220.00 for these two
properiies. Melani is being sued personally on the 23rd property, referved 10 as
the Dagger property, which is still a pewdiog matter,

Verified Petilion - ERRF - M5 [
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committed these violations regarding the mismanagement of these funds (See
Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit 2). The documents are voluminous but Melani
is willing to provide them if the Court wishes to review them. Defendant has
received all of the documentation previously as part of the small claims actions that
Melani attempted to file for each of these properties, Unfortunately, the small claims
court instructed Melani to {ile this action with the District Court through this divoree
case,

Melant needs specific court orders and judgments stating Defendant is solely
responsible for any funds resulting from the ambezzlement and his mismanagement
of the 23 properties/cases prior ta Melani taking control of the properties in 2012 so
that Defendant can propeidy be held personally liable for those funds and so Melani
has a court order to protect herself from tenants and owners wrongfully seeking
relnibursement from her,

With these orders, Melani can seek restitution from Defendant pursuant to NRS
6435844, She s also asking this Court to retain jurisdiction overthis issue in case she.
cannot obiatn restitution from Defendant. Inthat case, Melani would need additional
Orders from this Court directing Melani to seek payment and restitution from the

Nevada Real Estate Bducation, Rescarch and Recovery Fund (ERRF) for the unpaid

damages.

2. The Decres of Divorce should be amended to clarify Melani will not be
Hable or responsible for any Sabreco debts arising out of Defendant’s
mismanagement.

The final sentence of Paragraph 18 of the Decree of Divorce states, “[ilf
Sabreco, as a busingss entity, is found liable, then the business shall bear those
debts.” Defendant has been wrongfully representing fo the tenants and owners that
Meland is responsible for these monigx as she is now the owner of the Sabreeo
business. While the Order-should be clear on its face, Melani is nevertheless having
difficuliies convincing people that she is not responsible for those Sabreco debts.

Therefore, Melani is requesting the final sentence of Paragraph 18 be amended to

&

Verified Petition - ERRF - WS 012
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state:

If Sabreco, ay 4 business entity, is found Hable for any business debts
anising out of Defendant’s mismapagement prior to Mélani taking over
in the Pall o£ 2012, then William R, Schulte or Sabreco shall bear those
debis and Melani will not be respousible for, or be held personally
tiable for those debis.

B, THE DECREE OF DIVORCE SHOULD BE AMENDED TO SPECIFY
THE 32 PROPERTIES AWARDED TO MEEANI IN PARAGRAPH 28
OF THE DECREE OF DIVORCE AND DEFENDANT SHOULD BE.
ORDERED TO EXECUTE RELEASES FOR EACH OF THE
PROPERTIES AUTHORIZING MELANI TO DREAL WITH THE
LENDERS FORANY AND ALL MORTGAGES ONTHE PROPERTIES

I.  The Decree of Divoree should be Amended to Specify the 32 propertics
Awarded to Melani in Paragraph 28 of the Decree of Divoree
Ags set forth'in Paragraph 28 of the Decree of Divorce, Melani was awarded 32
real properties from Schulte Properties ax her sole and separate property.
Unfortunately, some of the mortgages on these 32 properties were in Defendant’s
name personally.  As a result, Melani is baving difficulty communicating with

mortgage companies, banks and lenders because her name is not on the mortgage

accounts. Melani needs 10 have access to account statements so she can leam the

status of the accounts, find out who owns the loans, and make payment arrangemenis

where applicable. A specified Order or an Amended Decree of Divorce would be

very helpful. The 32 properties that would need to be specified in the Order are set

forth in the list attached hereto ds Exhibit 3.

2, Defendant should be (}rdere:}’m Execute Releases for each of the 32
properties Awarded to Melani in Paragraph 28 of the Decree of Divorce
Aunthorizing Melani to Deal with the Lenders, Servicers and Sueeessors for
Any and Al Mortgages on the Properties and 1o Make Finaneial Decisions
Regarding Said Loans, Insurance and Modifications
Meldni is asking this Court t0 Order Defendant to execute 32 release forms,

one for each of the 32 properties, authorizing Melani to have access to any and all

- morigage accounts on the properties, ransferring information to Melani and enabling

hier to communicate and deal with the banks and meke decisions including, but not

Venfied Pelition - ERRF - KIS 43
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Timited ro, financial, insurance and future litigation”. An example of the release form
is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

She g also requesting one additional releage be executed by Defendant
authorizing delivery of mail addressed to William R, Schulte from the United States
Postal Service toa mailbox located at the United Parcel Service (a copy of the release
isattached hereto as Exhibit §), Currently, many of the mortgage account statements
are being mailed directly to. Defendant or to Defendant’s prior addresses because the
accounts are in his name only. Melani cannot change the address or receive the mail
because those mailings arg not being sent to Melani (or in some cases, not even o

Defendant), Melani has no access or knowledge the documents have been mailed.

Thus, Defendant should be ordered to execute the release and forward any mailings

he receives that pertain to Sabreco and Schulte Properties divectly to Melani.

a. NRCP Rule 70

It is anticipated that Defendant will not cooperate with signing release forms,
Alternatively, Melani is asking this Court to exercise its authority under NRCP 70 to

authorize a court clerk to sign the necessary docundents on Defendant’s behalf for

each propeity. NWRCP Rule 70 states as follows:

Ifa ju{igment directs a party to execute a conveyanve of land or to
deliver deeds or other documents or to perform any other specific ot
and the party fails to comply within the time specified, the court may
direct the act o be done at thie cost of the disobedient party by some
other person appointed by the court and the act when so done has like
effect as if done by the party. On application of the party entitled to
performance, the eferk shall fssue a writ of attachment or sequestration
against the %}‘O;}ﬁ}‘t}fﬁf the disobedient party to comipel obedience to the
Judgment. The court may alse in proper cases adjudge the party in
C}Jﬁi&ﬂ‘ig?. It real or personal property 1s within the State, the court in
tieu of directing @ conveyance thereof may enter a Judgment divesting
ihe title of any party and vesting it in others and such judgment has the
effect of a conveyance executed in due form of law. When any order or
judgmentis for the delivery of possession, the party in whose favor it is
entered is entitled to-a writ of execution or assistatics upon application.

The Court should note that voany of the properties have moré than ons mortgage
aitached to the property, At last count, there were a total of approximately 76 morigages for
the 32 properties,

Verilied Patiion - ERRF - M8 14
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€. THE DECREE OF DIVORCE SHOULD BE AMENRNDED TO AWARD
MELANIANY AND ALL UNCLAIMED FUNDS FROM THE NEVADA
STATE TREASURY FOR ANY FUNDS DUE TO B¢ HiETE
PROPERTIES, SABRECO, MELANT AND WILLIAM R SCHULTE,

RILL SCHULTE, WILLIAM R SCHULTE, AND/OR W R SCHULTE

As referenced in Paragraphs 30-31 of the Decree of Divorce, Melani was
awarded the proceeds totaling $9,300.00 in the form of various checks disbursed as
reimbuirsement for bank fraud. Those funids and other reimbursernents are being sent
directly tothe property address or Defendant’s former address and Melani is not there
{0 receive the funds in the mail, The funds then get seat back to the bank whe
forwards the money to the State Treasury 8s “unclaimed funds.” Sincethe Decree of
Divorce was filed, there are additional unclaimed funds currently at the Nevada State
Treasury in the name of “Melani and William R, Schulte,” “Sabreco,” “W R

Schulie,” “Bill Schulte,” and/or “Williatm R. Schulte” that Melani is unable to claim

Hecause the Decree of Divorce does not specify Melani is entitled to the fands.

Likewise, Melani is anticipating fature unclaimed funds being sent to the
Nevada State Treasury under these same circamstances as “uoclaimed funds” from
various Schulte Properties. In conjunction with being awarded the Sehulie properties,
Melani is rightfully entitled to claim these funds and payments and is requesting
Paragraphs 30-3 1 be amended to clarify that Melani be awarded any unclaimed funds

hb- I EN

Melant and

William R. Schulte;” “Bill Schulte,” #Sabreco,” “W R Schulte™ and/or “William R.

from the Nevada State Treasury in the name of “Schulie Properties,

Schulte” for any and all of the Schulte properties and accounts including any
uiiknown future claims and including, but not imited to, Claim #5428361 in the
amount of $666.87; Claim #6047495 in the amount of §557.35; Clalm #6047502 in
the amount of $122.40; Claim # 4047510 in the amount of §$150.00.

Defendant should be ordered to sign.and execute releases for these unclaimed

funds {copies of the releases are attached hereto as Exhibit 6).

9
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1%

13
14
i5
ie

17

D,

A

DEFENDANT SHOULD BE ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH JOINT
LEGAL CUSTODY PROVISIONS

i,
THE DECREE OF DIVORCE SHOULD BE AMENDED

NRS 125,040 states in pertinent part as follows:

2. The court may make any order affecting property of the parties, or
either of them, which it may deem necessary or desirable 1w accomplish
the purposes of this section, Such orders shall be made by the court only
after taking into consideration the financial sitwation of each of the
pattis.

Adob

10
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LAW CFFICES

KELLEHER & KELIEHER LLC

1502 5847304

A3 STEPHARIE STRESY, SEITH 2203,
RENDERSON, WEVABA 4002

Z017-10-25

23

17
ig

12

NRCP RULE 60. RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT OR ORDER
{2} Clerical Mistakes. Clerical mistakes :E‘ngmigmf:nizs-, orders or other
parts of the record and erries therein arising fromt oversight or omission

Y

may be corrected by the court at any time 61 iis own inffiative or on the

rction of gny party and after such notice, if any, as the court orders,

During the pendency of an appesl, such mistakes m: g be so correcied
before the appeal is docketed in the appellate court, and thereafter while
the appeal 1s pending may be 80 corrected with Jeave of the appellate
coutt.
g‘b} Mistakes; Inadvertence; Excusable Neglect; Newly Discovered
Lvidence; Fraud, fte. Onmotion and apon such terms as are just, the
court may reliave a party of a party’s legal representative from a final
jodgment, order, or proceeding for the following reasons: {1) mistake
inadverfence, syrprise, or exCusable neglect; (2) newly discovere
evidence which by dug diligence could not have been discovered in thime
to move for a new trial 1113&73( Rutle 59(b): (3) fraud {whether heretofore
denominated intrinsic or exiringic), misrepresentation or other
miseonduct of an adverse party: (2%3 the judgment is void; or, {5) the
Judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged, ora prior judgment
upon which it is based has been reversed or otherwise vacatéd, or it is
no longer equitable that an injunction should have prospechive
applicabon, The motion shall be made within a reasonable tiime, and for
reasons (1), (2), and {3{ not mord than 6 months after the proceeding
was taken or the date that written notice of entry of the judgment or
arder was served. A motion under thig subdivision (b) does niot affect
the finality of a judgneent or suspend its eperation. This rule does not
Himit the power of a court 19 entertain an Independent action to relieve
a party from a judgmient, order, or proceeding, or to set asidé 4 judgment
for fraud upon the court. Wiils of coram nobis, coram vobis, audita
querela, and bills of review and bills in the nature of a bill of review, are
abolished, and the procedure for obtaining any relief from a judgment
shall be by motion as preseribed in these rules or by an independent
action,

Based on the above rule, this Couit has discrétion at any fime to cotrect or

Divoree should be amended as follows:

A, Paragraph 18;

amend orders due to oversights, omissions, or unanticipated circumstances, Melani
is not able to execute her duties as owner of Sabreco and Schulte Properties without

more specific language in the Decree of Divorce, 1n this instance, the Decree.of

. The Decree of Divorce should be amended to clarify Defendant

William R. Schulte should be held solely and personally liable for

any debts or Habilities arising from hig fraud, misrepresentation

and decelt as broker of Sabreco;

Verified Patiion - ERRF - M3
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KELLEHER & KELLEHER LLC

HENGERSON, XEVADA 59012
(TR 384T

405 STEPHANIE RTREET, SUNEE p1as

2017-10-25

1

n

10

11

124

13
14
15
is

x7

18

19

B,

bJ

The Court should retain jurisdiction overthisissue in case Melani
needs to seek restitution through the Nevada Real Estate
Education, Research and Recovery Fund (ERRF) for the unpaid
damages;

The Decree of Divorce should be amended 1o clarify Melani will
not be personally liable or responsible for Sabreco debts arising
oitt of Deferidant’s mismanagement prior to her taking over the
business in the Fall of 2012,

Defendant should be ordered {0 pay Melani the sum of $1,556.00

as reimbursement for the Arciszewskl matter which Melani has

already paid using her own funds.

Defendant shounld be orderad to pay Melani the sum of $1,764.00

as reimbursement for the Hammond matter which she has been

ordered to pay as referenced above,

Paragraph 28:

1,

The Decree of Divorce should be amended to specify the 32
properties awarded to Melani in Paragraph 28 of the Decree of
Divorce;

Defendant should be orderad to execute reléases for each of the
32 propertics awarded to Melani in Paragraph 28 of the Decree of
Divoree authorizing Melani to deal with the lenders, servicers and
successors for any and all mortgages on the properties and to
make decisions on matters including, but not limited to, financial,
insorance, loan, modifications, and future Htigation. Melani to

have access to the morigage lenders and any and all acgount

information for any and all mortgages on the propertigs.

Defendant should beordered 1o execute a release from the United

States Posial Service to the United Parcel Service forwarding ali
g

1
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IS HTEPIEAN STHERY, SUTHE2h]
FENDERGCN, BEVARA KUY

LA DEPICES .
KELLEBER & KELIEUHER LEC

2017-10-25

2

L

mailed documents pertairing 1o Sabreco and the Sclulte
properties that are currently in the Defendant’s name.

4. Intheevent Defendant receives any mailed doctiments pertaining

 to Sabreco and the Schulte properties, Hie should be ordered to
immediately forward those mailings directly to Melani. |

5. In the event Defendant fuils to execute the releases, the Court

| - Clerk should beauthorized to execute the releases on Defendant’s
behalf,
C.  Paragraphs 30-31;

1. The Decree of Divorce should be amended to clarify that Melani
beawarded any unclaimed funds from the Nevada State Treasury
in the name of “Melani and William R. Schulte” “Sabreco,”
“William R. Schulie,” “Bill Schulte” and/or “W R Schulte” for

“gny and all of the Schulte properties and/or accounts including

any unknown future claims and including, but net limited to,
Claim #5489561 in the amount of $666.87: Claim #6047495 in
the amount of $557.35; Claim #6047502 in the amount of
$122.40:- Claim # 6047510 in the amount of $150.00,

B. DEFENDANT SHOULD BE ADMONISHED TO COMPLY WITH
JOINT LEGAL CUSTODY PROVISIONS

C.  EDCR 5.501(a) Compliance

13

Vetified Petiion - ERRF - M5 o1e

JAO0288




LAR GFFICES

KELLEHER & KELLEHER LLC

48 K, STEPHANIE STREET, sbYreaior

BEMBERION, REVADA 39012
et R

2017-10-25

T

i
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Plaintiff, Melani Schulte, respectfolly requests this
Court grant her Motion in it entirety . ,
DATED this 13 _day of _ £obisigcmy. .- 2017.
KELLEHER & KELLEHER, LLC

AR AN A
S MARY BN D s
“M.»«m; R e )
T g e —— -

B}"ﬁ f - i N s

JOUN T, KELLEHER, ESQ... . .
Nevada Bar No. 6012 S 0§ ¥
40 8. Stephanie Street, Suite #201
Hendérson, Nevada 89012

Attorneys for Plamtiff

14
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Estats Commission {Commission).

|introduced and being fully advised, the

Conclugions of Law, and Order

-

RIS

00T 11 am

REAL SEYATE COMMISHIOS

SRR el Fetls Faner

BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE comM

GALL L ANDERKON, Administrator,
REAL ESTATR DIVISION, DEPARTMENT
OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY

STATE OF NEVADA

Lase Mo, RES 12-08-30-400

Patitioner, Findtings of Fagt,
Conclusions of Law, and
v§. Orclar
W.R, SBCHULTE,
Respordent. .

FINDINGS GF FAGT, CONGLUSIONS aF LAW, AND ORDER
A hearing on the abave matter was held on July 018, 2013 batore the Nevada Reaof

W R, Sehufts (Respondent) personally appeared and

watified at the heaning,  Respondent watvad Bis right fo Jegsl counse! ang atered infy

stipulations with the State. Christopher Ecclas, Duputy Attorey Gonaral, appeared on bohall

of the State.

Afsr hewring the sslimony snd aguments, and having considered tha avidenes
Commission anters ﬁm following Findings of Faat,
Under Nevada Revised Siaides {NRE} and Noveds
Adiministrative Code (NAG) Chapter B45, the Commission has Jogat jurisdicton and autharity
aver this matter, -

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon all the svidencs ang testimany presered duting the hearing, the

Commission finds thal there is subsiantial svidence in the woord o aslablish each of tha

foflowing Findings of Fact:

H

= bt aty.

PP

1. State's Exhibit 4, starmpod 1193, was adiided inte evidence by stipulation,
_' 2. Rospondent  admitied shiegutions 423 in the Complaint for Discilinary  Action
| {Gormplaing.
A7
/

2017-16-25
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33 E. Washingoe, S 3500
Ly Vegax, NV 32564

Affarniy

2017-10-25

R

N

Ly

Fr

Dated: This &/ dayof Ferblam , AR

Respondent admilted that he whils ho was the real ostale broker for Satweos, he had
net ondered an oulside audl since 1888,
After Respondent testified and amguad his position, the Siafe arguad that the facty
provad allagation 24 it the Complaint and all wolations of nw alfeged i the Complaing,

SONGLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commission concludes by unaniicus vote thats
Allegaions 1-38 In the Complaint wara proved,

QROER

it i ORDERED, based on fhe foregolng, by unatimeus sale of the Comrdesion that
T Hespondent shall pay v the Slate of Nevada, Rexd Estate Division 2 fotai fing of
$T7.070.08, Thetotal fine reflects a2 fine of $75,000,00 for conmmiting the violations of
faw, pls $2,079.08 for the Division's fees and costs.. The total Bns is duo and payable
in full within 80 calendar days of the bolow effective date of this Order,
Tha Respondents propasty management pommit and real ostals ficonses sre harahy
ravaked on the below efisctive date of this Onder.
Tha Divsior may nstlute debt colisction procandings for fallume 16 Smely pay the lotl
fine, or any instaliment or pottion therao!,
The Cammission relaing furisttiction f correcting any erors that may have eoauwrred in

the drathing or issuance of this order.

This Order shall bacoms effective onthe /977 dayof _Alsprom Aed, 2013,

NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

w - }/%/;NMMW

> stm mwm:m'

o

226
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BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION |
STATE OF NEVADA %jg.fs«_:é;_:g‘.gg-s-a-s~ s

AR, 4. A’\m{ﬁ“i}i\é St

REAL ESTATE DIVISION, DEPARTMENT

OF BUSINESS & EM‘}U‘S‘E RY, Case Noo RES 12-98.30-400
STATE QF NEVADA,

Padilioner,
VS,

WoR, SCHULTE

COMPLAINT AND ROTIOE OF HEARING

Respondent.

A

2047-10-28

The Real Estata Divigion of the Depardment of Businass and ndustry, State of Nevada

{"Division”), by and threugh s counsed, Cathering Corley Masls, Allomey Bensrsl of the State

of Nevada, and Chostopber Eevles, Depuly Atorasy General, hereby notifies Resporident &

K. Schulte {Respondent’) of an adminisislive hesring bolwe the Nevads Heal Sstate
Commnission {"Coramission™} witich hearing wilt be beld pursuant to Chapters 2338 and
Chapter 645 of the Nevada Revieed Shdutes {NRSY and Chapter B45 of e Nevads
Adimnistrative Gode (NALT] - The purpose of fhe hearing is to consider the alffegations siated

badpw and tb determing if the Respondent should be subjsct 1o an administrative panalty g

set fortly iy NRE 845.053 andior NRS 845.630 andfor NRE 822,400, and the disciphing ¢ he

imposed, i victations of law are prove,
SURISDICTION

Respondent was &t a8 refevant fimes mantionad in tus Complaint censed 8% & real

festale broker by e Divison wrder lioense nuwber BODZBSES CORP, and as a propeity

mansge’ under permit numibar PMOI 28860 BER, and & therefors suiyect to the junsdiction of 5

the Diviston. the Coramssion, and the provisions of MRS Chapler 848 angd NAC Chapler 845

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1 Respondant, st ihe refevant times maniioned in this Comnpliant, wag Beensed as

g real ostvte broker, loense number ROOZEAEE CORP frony January 4 1982, and the license

W

expaed, notrengwad on Dectmber 31, 2012 smewd Is currently inantive

Verified Petifion - ERRF - MS 026
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2. Respardent, at the relovant imes mentioned in this Domplaint, was licensed as !

PR

Y e propety swsnager under petoil number PM.O 120568 BKR fion June 15, 1899 1o Dasembar

3OHAT, 2012, and the parmmt explred, not renewead on Ueoember 31, 2012, and 18 currently closed.
3. Fospoendent i subjest o the jurisdiction of the Division, the Cormrzsion, and |
S i the provisions of NRE Chapter 848 and NAC Chapter 845

& | £ Respondent, at the relevant troes mentioned in thes Complaint, was the real
7 | estate broker and propedy managerfor Sabraco, Inc., 8 Nevada corporation ("Sabreco™,

8 5. Gy Jidy 10, 2012, Mefani Schaite tiled 8 Sialemsad of Faol with the. Oivision

¢ ihegarding Respendent’s involvement in misappropriating slient money.
W 8. A Forensics BExpert Witness Report dated June 18, 2012, provedes that the folal
i1 Hexpeoted Sabreco sesunty deposits for 180 propesies is $278,008, bat singe the ending

1Y Lhalance i the socurily deposit trust sccount {ending I584) was $75.750.14, there i an

I3 1§ appareni deficienay of st feast 204,187 66,
1 i, Respondent bad signatory authority over the Sabrecd securily deposit trust

$5 Hacepurg, dperaling acodurnt {anding 3000) and general accaunt.

Adbrgaey Cenerids 9

1S g Thae Dhvigion received a Slalemernt of Fact from Debda Dillon on Apgust 2, 2012,
17 H Do owng tesl propesty located al 11082 Zurod Rd., Las VYegas NV 39135 Sabracn
18 Hmanaged Diflon's property, The reni cheek that Respondent sent fo Difons Tor July 2012 was
19 jreturned for insufficwat funds, Diflon 13 owhed approximately 82,650,

28 g The Division received & Statament of Facat from Thoras and Jeanne Molna on
21 HAugust T8, 2012, Malina owns veal property lecated o {3.:}’(3 Rowdard Heighls CL, Lag Veoes,
YNV BITR. Sabreon mansged Mohha's propurty. The renf oheck fhat Respondent sent o
3 V{&?‘c}ié_m for iy #0012 was etumed dor insufficient funds  Moling is owed spproximately

E

24 HE1L320,

Verfied Patibon - ERRF - MS £043540-0000002-0050248 7
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10, The Division recelved & Riatomant of Fact from Kavin and Bva Lows on Augist

7 OHR0, 2012, Lows owns raal property joeated & 47 18 Grand Rﬁ:ge- GHLas Veges, NV 8G147.
3 B Sabraco managed Lowe's praparty.  The rent chack that Respondent sent to Lowe for July
4 1 E012 was returned for insulliclent funds, Lowe is owed approximately $1.327% inrerd, 5 $1,700
§ iisecurity deposi, and a 8250 mamlenanon resene.

11, The Division recelved & Statement of Fact from Bedvan Wagnor on Auglst 27,

FrEe

7 12012, Molina owns fouwr real properlies locpted in Las Vegas all 1830 N, Butfale Dy, #2073,
3 H7Da Calico Vists Bivd., #2067, 2451 N Rainbow Bivel,, #1158, and 8400 N. Chavleston Bivd.,
g HE004. Sabreco managed Wagnor's properties. Wagnor s owed approimately §7,048 in
10| rent, Security deposds, and maldenancs reserve.
b 43 The Division received a Slatement of Fagt from Nathan and Judy Wadnor on
August 29, 20120 They own o reat propertias In Las Vegas located at 7834 Pacilic Hilis,
By, 38, Dait 104; and 2481 N, Rainbow Bivg,, 8idg. 18, Unit 1120, Sabrecod managed the
Wagnors preperifes. The Wagnors are owaed approximsately 54,375 iy ranil, security deposits,

#d mMalnisnancs MHRarvs,

Busrtey Cengenis DT

13 The Division received a Stefement of Fact #oin Steven Rogers on Septeraber
7R, 2018 Rogers owns fowr regl properties In Las Vegas looated at 1249 Pacific Terrace
18 D 8324 Sky Convor, 8245 Cactue Canyol, and 38271 Birchvigw Sabrecs managed Rogers™|
1o Uproperties, Respondsint sont several rent checks 1o Rogers that were returned for insufficlent

20 Hunds. Rogers ik owed spproximately 35870 in rend, secunty deposits, dnd maintenances

T §ranante
2 T4 The Division veseived & Slatement of Fagt from Charles. Walls on Seplamber

DY 20, 2042, Weidls owns hwo real propahes in Las Vegas located at 1920 vy Point, and 11087
24 i Desert Dove. Sabrese managed the Welle’ propertios.  Welis is owed approximstely $3,9%¢

25 {1in rent security deposty, and malhianancs ruserve.

R

g

- ~

o 13
LB

3
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?5. Trie Division recelved 3 Sialemant of Fad from Nancy Shagir 3od Joé Molntyin

on O \g@w{ 11, 2012, They owned wal property loosted st 2704 Cool Liac i Hendeson,
NV, Sabrecn managed thelr propeily,  They are owed approximately 8427050 in rent angd
sgcusidy deposit.

4, The [vigioh received a Siatement of Facot from Dimitiios Damdpouios. an

Novaember 13, 2012, Demopoidos was the tenam o 3881 Spring Day Court, Las Vegas, NV

89347, On August 30, 2012, Demopoulos gave Sabreco his 30 day notice o vacate, bul he
was told hat they noe longer managad this property,  Sabirsco did not turn Demopotios’s
$1,385 sequrnity deposil,

17, Respondent pre-signed checks for the operatihg account and the security
deposit actount,

8. Respondent and his bookkesper had mocess © pressigned checks for thel
opsrating account and the secunty deposit aecount. |

18 Respondent gave his hookkeeper suthofily over banking activities such as

iposting of funds received, depositing funds @ the bank, disbursing checks {0 ownery snd

vendors, prepaiing reconciiations of {he dccounts,

2. Respondent falled to supervise his bookkeeper and the oparation of hig
Busness.

21, Respondent did net submil snnuat reconciiistions to the Uivision for the vears
2000, 2019, angd 2011,
a2, Respondant did nob balanee the rust sccourd gt ieast monthiy,
4% Respondént did not remil money 1o Chents as deswribad hemmabove
24, Respondent actions constilune gross neghgence onncompelance

VIQLATIONS

Responcdent has commilied the following viciations of law:
25, Respondent viplaled NRE S45830{ 11 by falling o amil money to Oebya

i,

003 1495-0000002-007 31 420

JA0298

verfied Petilion - ERRF - M3




i 2 Respundent violated NRS 845 8300 H{ by tailing fo remit maney to Thomas s

2 i desnne Mading,

¥ 27, Respondent vickatad NRS 84583001 by &illng 1o rémit money to Kevin ang

3 28 Respondent vivlated NRE 845 8300100 by falling o remsd money (o Hedran

7 28 Respondent violated MRS 8456300131 by faling o rermt monay to Nathan and
8 i Judy Wagnor,

9 30 Respondent viclated NRS 648830¢1xD by faling fo remlt money © Steven

10 i Rogers.

11 31, Raspondsnt viciated NRS 84582001} by failing to remit money to Chades

iy

Sttwruey Gunerad's

8 12 [iwels,
i3 32, Respondent viclated NRS 645830015 vy falling io remit money o Naney
14 1 Shapho and Joe Melnlyre,
; 151 33, Respordent violaled NRS S45.830{1xf) by faifing to ramit money to Dimifios
g o 3 Demopouiog
17 24, Respondent violated NRS 8458630 1 a3 1) by faiting to %35% nee Sabreco’s. fust!
o sccount at least mondhly,
194 3% Respondenl violsted NRE 645 835001 o2 by falling to submil o the Divigion-ain

2 Hannuat accounting of Sabeeony's truat aocount for he year 2008,
A1 A Raspondent violated NRE 84588001 3{q)2} by {aiting 1o submift 1o the Division an

AL

12 Hannual ascounting of Babreod's wust accaunt for the vear 2000,

i3] 7. Respondent violated NRS 548.830(13{gi2) by failing to submit to the Division an
24 Hannugd acoounting of Sabreco’s trust aveouwt Tor the yaar 2001
25 S8 Respondeni violaled NRS G43883{1{1) pursuant {6 NAC 845.605(1) and (6) by

3o §i s grossly negligent or incompetent sctions,
I3 ! 3% Respondent violatad NAC 648 8031 by fading o superdiss his bookkoapey and

D G ob falling o supenvise the operalion of his business,

(¥4
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cosis of the proceeding upon Respondent, innluding investigative costs and aftomsy’s faas, i

action as it deems appropuizie under the ciicumstancas.

Carson Cly-Nevads 89701, The meeting will continue on July 17, 2073 af The Grant

amd via vides conference to The Legistative Buliding, 401 South Carson Street, Romm
13137, Carson CltyNevada 83701, and on July 18, 2093 a1 The Grant Sawyer Bullding,
HGaming Cunlrdd Boaod, 858 B, Washington Avenus, Room 2450, Las Vogas, Nevads

HBOT01T and vie vidwe conferency e The Gaming Contrel Board, 1919 College Parkway,

RISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED

A0 Pursiant 1o NRS 845030 and NRS 845 833, the Commiagion is ampowardd o
tnpose an adminisliative fine of up 6 $10,000 per viskation agaihet Respondant and further o
suspend, revoke or place Sonditions on ihs livense of Respondent,

41 Addiionally, under NRE Chapler 822, the Commissinn s aithorized o opuse

the Comrnission otherwiss mposss discipling oo Reagondent.

40 Thorefors, the Division requnsts that the Commission fake sueh disciplinary

NOTICGE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a chisciplinary haaring has been sat 1o gonsider the
Administrative Complaint against the above-named Resporgient in aecordanse with Chaplers
2330 wnd 545 of the Nevada Revised Slatutes and Chapler 845 of e Neveada Administrative
Code.

THE HEARING WILL TAKE PLACE on July 16, 2013 commencing af 8:30 am,, ar
as soon thereafler g5 the Commission is able {0 hear the matter, 8t The Grant Sawyer
Buliding, 555 Easi Washington Avenue, Roony 4401, Las Vegas, Nevada 481681 and vis

video confersnce to The Legisthetive Building, 401 South Carson Street Room 3137,

Sawyer Bullding, 5885 Bant Washington Avenue, Room 4404, Las Vegas, Nevada 8810%

24

25 i Carson Clty, Nevada 85706,

34 STACKED CALENDAR: Your hearing Is one of several hearings seheduled at the

<1 lsama Yrae sw part of 2 reguby meeting of the Comedssion that is expected 1o fast Som

38 Suly 16 theough July 18, 2013, Thus, vour haaring may ba continued untl ity in the d‘ay of
E§
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from day o day, 10s your responsbiily to be prosestt when your case ik called. ¥ you sre noe
prasent when your hegrng & <afled, & defaull mav be ewiered against vou and the
Commission may dedide the cass as i all allegations i the complaint were rue. B vou need
U negolialy & more specific tme for your haaring iy advance becduse o (*mrdmaié{sr‘ with .o
of mfate withussss of the iike, please oall Rebegoa Hardin, Commission Cmaﬁzﬁmazm {7023
4864074 o

YOUR RIGHTS AT THE HEARING: except a8 mentioned below, the humm; fa an
open mesting undey Nevada's open meeting faw, and may be altended by the public. Afler
the gvidence and arguments, the commission meay conduat 8 closed mesting 1o disouss youw
alleged misoonduct or professional competencs. A verbatim record witl be made by a cafifiey
contreportern You are emitfed 0 & copy of the fransarpt bf the epen and dosed portions of
the meeting, althotgh you must pay for e tansariptinn,

As the Respondent, you arg spacifically informed that yoit have the right 10 appear and
by Heard n your defense, aither personally or through your counsel of ohoioe. At the hfaa;i'm‘g:
he Divigion hey the burden of proving the afegations in the complaint and will ol witnesss
and present evidenice against yor, You have he rdght io res spond and o present relavand
svidence and aigument on all issves kwolved. Yo have the dabt 1o oall snd examine

wilhessay, inlroduce exhibits, and oross-examine € OPPOSing wilhSsses o any matier relevant

o the lasues nvolved

You have the right to reguest thal the Commission issue subposnas to anpst

vailresses o teslify andior svidence o be offered on your bshalf. 1h making the request, vou

fmay be required (o demonstate the relevance of the withesy lestimony andlor svidence.

Other fmpoirtant dghts you have arg isted m NRE 456880 Hwough 845960, NRS Chanter
S338, and NAC B45.810 theouigh 845,875, '
The purpose of the headug is 10 determdne i e Responsent has violated NRE 848

andfar NAL 648 and ¥ the sflegations contoned herein are substantially provern by the
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I fevidence presented and o further determing whal adminiktiative penally 18 10 be pssessed

2 liagsinst the RESPONDENT, # any, pursuant fo NRE £45.833 andior NRE 648,830,

4 -F
patED his [ vayot __ung o ams
4 State of Nevada
) Depariment of Business and Industry
% Roa!l Eatate Division
£

. /
7 by (it el ol 84D e
il J, Anderson Adminsirator

5 SR East Sahars Avenus.
. Lag Vegas, Navads 80104-4137
g (702} 48684033

HE CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTD
Aftcaney Ganoral

3

; i Pre
N ._r',? & -~ - "} e

3? /S f." & ; f?}- fff‘*_}-a ,.- / .ﬂ_._,--r"'#

- By ¢ ,»;’ 3, zi BT A **"’

13 Phristopief Fooies

‘ ,i,}e;n.si_,' Ativrney General

¥4 558 Bast Washington Ave., Ste. 3850

. a,aa Yegas, Navada BO1DY
{5 {702} 4BE3105
Atlemeys for Real Estate Division

Es
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PROPERTY ADDRESS.
9800 ASPEN GLOW DR, LAS VEGAS NV 83134-0134
460 AVENIDA CORTES, HENDERSON MY 89074.-5348
4710 BRENTLY PL, LAY VEGAS NV 88122-7588
I873 BRIDGEFIFLD LN, LAS VEGAS NV 83147-5089
508 CANYON GREENS DR, LAS VEGAS NV 88144
323 CHELTENHAN 57, LAS VEGAS NV 891287227
AR CLOVERDALE OF, LAS VEGAS NV 89117-3951
1624 DESERT CANYON CT, LAS VEGAS NV B138-7900
S 3728 DISCOVERY CREEK AVE, NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 88031
10 1382 £CHO FALLS AVE, LAS VEGAS NV BS123-6377
11 1701 EMPIRE MINE DR, HENDERSON NV 85014-4081
12 G020 FEATHER RIVER CT, LAS VEGAS NV 89117-2367
13 1013 GOLDEN HAWK WAY, LAS VEGAS NV B0108-1841
14 4521 W LA MADRE WAY, NORTH LAY VEGAS NV 880310243
15 8582 LAMBERT DR, 1AS VEGAS NV §9147-5268
16 276 MANZANITA RANCH LN, HENDERSON RV BE012-2188
17 2861 MARATHON DR, HENDERSON NV 850742457
15 SIS MISTY MORNING OR, LAS VEGAS NV 991180600
19 10317 HEOPOLTAN PL, LAS VEGAS NV 89144
20 856 OSTRICH FERN.CY, LAS VEGAS MY 841253-4050
21 8216 PEACERUL CARNYON DR, 1AS VEGAS NV 88128-7026
22 BUOT PIAPKIN PATCH AVE, LAS VEGAS NV 89142-0791
23 8709 RIDGETREE AVE, LAY VEGAS NV 891071529
24 8524 ROCK CREEK LY, LAS VESAS NV §9130-1856
25 122 SADDLE HORN DR, HENDERSON NV 89002-9536
26 BH00 SAN ARDO PL, LAS VEGAS NV 8531R0-5187
27 SHIL SIEFRRA SUMMIT AVE, LAS VEGAS NV 88134-0113

B e

[ RS SRS S - %

28 1528 SPLINTER ROCK WAY, NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 83031-1617

29 1394 STORMY VALLEY RD, LAS VEGAS NV 88123.3171

X0 2280 SURREY MEADOQWS AVE, HENDERSON NV 88052-233%
1 2814 SWEPT LEILANI AVE, NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 890310883
2 2525 VIA DL AUTOSTRADA, HENDERSON NV 880748381

L

-

”

i

2617-10-25 Verilied Petition - ERRF - MS

ARN
138 1$-515-038
178-19-110-070
163-23-710-013
163-23-6172-059
138-30-712-004
138-08-810-124
163-16-515-031
IRE-21-435018
124-30:710-058
177-25-211-146
178-04-3310-052
163-08-213-045
138-26-214-03%
124-331-430-652

1B3-21-418-003

178-20-311-036
1772-33-210-0138
163-26-610-008
TAVIEBL2-074
VZ7 23731248
138-21-415-058
163-03-413-041
13R-25-316-008
123-36-110-041
17ARA11023
13801216000
138156 10-008
124-28-314-011
177-23-812-037
178-19-712-015
124-28-615-080
178-19-111-022

JAO304

035




IBIT “4"

2017-10-25 Verified Petition - ERRF - M8 038

JAO305




e

s
%

2

et
%
Sttt

&

e
P
Lt
f

7=,
Lo
g

&

55
e

- o

£ Mas Gardner, HEAror ey

Kewey L Halentine, B Lousiel

AUTHORIZATION YO RELEBASE ACCOUNT INTORMATION

To Whom L May Concarm,

Thin shall sarve as formal notics that the undersigned heredy suthorizes 0, Max Gardner 11
and MaxGardnerlew, PLLE, and RE Complisnce Doanstfling and Roberte Rivera, to assiet o
regpesting inforfetion, providing aotive of errors, negotiating in my behalf, defivering s;‘ay
avy derwmants, id purseing sny claios pursient o the Resd Sstate Setblement
Procedures Adt and fhe Treth © Landing ARet. The yndersigned hoveby reauests and
authiorizes my cGreent dervicer, as well as any olher sarvicer, to release or otherwise
provide MaxGardmwrlew, FUT and RE Corapliance Consulting, any public and sone-public
frformation conteinad dn my loan account, which may inclstds b s ol nited o) s
bafanceay, finst payoll statemants, foan shabus, payrd histery, oavmant gotivity, angddor
property information,

TIee

WiiHam R Schultg

R s N
Dot of St
K00, B, #:

Signetuceds): . R
Willisrn B Schulim

Btate of Nevagda
County of Clark

Thig instrument was acknowledged before méon . by William R, Schufte.

Notary

A

o S .\x%‘“\ IR -‘.. )
o
MR Q&e X}" s&”\‘% SPRRE
DS E_ii;m S

R
IR
WY

SRS
e
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WA e T
Witliam R, Sehulie

s Metast Sitdie, SREE W Onprdoston Bivd, S8 5380, Las vy

tn Ren ENHE ’a\? INGLOW IR
LAR VEOAL NV KE134-0134
W.ii%.i:ﬂtﬁ R, Schulte, 88N
Loan

Please be advised, tha per onr divorce and bankrupicy, Meleni Schulie is sole dv responsible for the
debt associated with the property. Thergfore, J mahorize you to Commusicnte off nformation with fu:-‘r
abovt the locn. Further, § authorize Medait Sohudte s ageniz (inclue tag thi employess and agemiy ¢
the Low Gffices Max Gardner, Max Gavdser Law, PLLC. RE Compliance Comspdting awed the Lo
Offtces of dmbarlea Davis) o obiain, shave, release, disonss. and otherwise provive 10 and with each

aifier publit: and wen-pueblic pessonad information contained i or reluted to my maeriguage foun,

This informatin may soelods (Rt nor Himdsed w) e wame, addross, telephone punber, scoial secirity swmber,
eredtll soore, cradlt wport, income, povement menitoriag infoomation, Jues suitipation applivation siams, sosouwy
balanoss, prigson sflgihility, sad pryment activity of S Borower, T ake understang and sonsent fo e giselosure

of any povennal infimmation and G s of any agreens pader Malowg Home Affordsble or Haedesi i
Fuatd Programs by Serviver e State HEA 16 the U8, Depastment of {he Freasury o thelr sgents in eonnection with

ihsir resporsibibives nuder the Bimergency Econteic Stabilization Act

Please send ol megl divetaly w delosd Schulte o 9811 W Charlesion Bihvd, Ste 3 ! Las Vegas, NV
891i7 {f' vou inchedd piy nome on the mall, you must ghvo melude ofo ;%:fs«.:‘fam é{.frm{ﬁx You ave

authorized to meake thove ohe sngey Monediaiely,

Sincerely,

Witliam R, Schalte
DrEte of Nindgde
Cuuidy of Clark

Thig ingtrinent was sclnowidoyed beforsmenn by Willlam R, Sshudia.

Notary
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Szl of Navaus OFFENAL USE OMLY < D0 DT USE THIS SPALE
DS oF the Stuts Tranewrer . g gime

Nevads Danisimisd Froperty T ‘§ :.,
55§ Yashington Ave, Suie dzay o PEITER Hid z
Las Vegag, RV 33154070

Biiditre 702} 4564149 Dt slais 3anl
Mate s
Wirhsite! hitpuevadalrdasubarfioy {Faes - s,

CLAIM FON BROPERTY FRENQRED ARARBONED

Aifmanisisior

Flagse ote thint Cur Biice wilf polacoep! prigingt ciains fovms of
f83 o7 fhainil,

RELANI SOMULTE

SETTW, CHARLESTON BLVD

STE 238
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B A copy of youl goveromant issued photo i
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Hehing,
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AEFIBAVIT OF MELANI SCHULTE

STATE OF NEVADA )

} 88,

COUNTY OF CLARK )

0

Melani Schalte, being first duly swotn, deposes and states:

Thal I any a competent withess to tes,t..ify to the matlers contained herein and do so of my
own persopal knowledge, except as to those Hems on information and belief, and as to
those matieds | believe the same to betrue, |

I am the Plaintiff in this action and have read the sbove and foregoing Motion, and all
factoal statements sef forth therein we true and ¢orrect to the best of my knowledge.
That, I incorporate afl factual stafowents herein as though restated in itheir eotirety,
particularly the section entitled, “Statement of the Facts™ in this affidavit pursiant to
NRCP 10,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NALIGHT,

oy

DATED this 73““ day of %t BRuARY, 2017,

r‘:
M . R ; {."
273 K. 3 gf .
1;' j;{j B 4 o . ,.t‘"?:.i' 53 ,v-,"?“.‘ ‘{.‘uu‘f
&R, SRS T B

MELANI SCHULTE

S{} BSCRIBED AND SWORN 10 before me 'this

day of ebnag a0, e

{..f“ f,J SHERA ANDES0N
........ e &7 _ MO HIRID
S - - | STE QR NRA
NOTARY PUBLIC 1;;1‘6*1%&14(1 Cowiity and Staie mm&%ﬁﬂ
_ M |
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

VE oy T ey e
7] ; DRI IR G g o
w\{ \ s i \“ K\\{;‘\ ‘&w’ Case Mo, i A 3 L S D {f‘f’a{’? { *{>

Pimn_u_ib’.?’ug:tlem.r- o

% { P { 4 i, gfpt: E'
¥ g.,?\lﬁ\\ 5 g \ {:,n\'{'\i[} i ;j"(f /"\. .

WU ey MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Re Sf\m{)cm FEE INFORMATION SHERT

Notiue: Motiows ind Oppositions fited after entry oy final order isted pvsuant to NRE 125, 1258 o J28C0 art
subject to the reopen fliog fee o523, uniess -*)\.&.ifia.ilii} excloded By NRS 19,0312, Additivnsity, Matfons and
Oppositions Blad in cases initisted by jolnt petition may be sublect fo an additional filing feg of ‘$129 or 357 in
geoordanee with Sooate BUE 38R of the 2013 Logisistive Session.
,Sfep 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

11825 The ’\;Ioﬁonf(}ppmtmn bising filed with this form is subject o the 825 reopen fes.

~(¥in
[t 38 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the 325 reopen
fee hecause; _
I3 The Motion/Opposition s being fited before a Diverce/Custody Decree has been
entered.

71 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the mmount of child support
estabilished in a final order.
£ The Motiow/OQpposition is for reconsideration-or for anew irfal, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on
5 Other Exeluded Motion {must :spc\if‘v}

htep 2. Selectihe 30, 51239 or $57 filing fee in the box below,
U 88 The MotiowOppositien being filed with this forry is i mb;m to the $129 or the
$37 fee becatse:
0 The Motion/Opyinsition is being Hilvd in'a case thatwas not initiated by joint petition.
i The party filing the Motion/Opposivion previously patd a fee of $12% or $57.

-3R:
B *:;RII? The Motion being filed with this form.is subject to the $129 Tee becaose  Is a motion
o modify, adigst or enforee a final ovder.
LI

{1 357 The ?vioiimv’(}pposiﬁon'be'i‘ng filing with this form is subject (o the $57 fee becanse it is
i opposition o a motion to.modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion
and the opposing party has afready paid a fee-of 3129,

Step 3. Add the fling fees from Step | and Step 2.

The totad {iling fee for the motionfopposition 1 am {iling with ﬁ'ns fori is:
CIS0 0325 DSST (882 ”&129’\@&34

J“v.“ ” x}‘ 3({
\sz i }
ot sy MEHEIUEI AN o
Party filing Moton/Opposition: 47 E{:*i,i\;,;} ; xate fif ,i f “f“
ol H3
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LAwW OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS

Ste. 300

416 8. 61h 81.,

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.518-4377
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Electronically Filed
5M812017 11:22 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDER W #ﬁu

Amberlea Davis

Wevada Bar Number: 11551

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis

415 S. Sixth St, Ste 300

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 440-8000

Email: Amber@ShelsMyLawyer.com
Attorney for: Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY NEVADA
MELAN] SCHULTE,
CASE: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff,
“V§- DEPT: 1

WILLIAM R. SCHULTE,

Defendants.

ORDER FROM APRIL 3, 2017 HEARING GRANTING FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST
WILLIAM R. SCHULTE

THIS MATTER came for a hearing on March 8, 2017 and an evidentiary hearing on
April 3, 2017 regarding omitted assets and debts and to determine who bears responsibility for
omitted debts that had not been det‘ermined at the trial pursuant to NRS 125.150(3) and if a fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit component exists. Plaintiff Melani Schulte was present at both
hearings and proffered testimony. At the March 8" hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by
attorney Randy Richards of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and attorney Amberlea
Davis. At the April 3 evidentiary hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by attorney John
Kelleher of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and Attorney Amberiea Davis. William R.
Schulte filed an opposition, was at the March 8™ hearing in proper person and proffered
testimony. William R. Schulte failed to appear at the April 3% evidentiary hearing.

The Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, having heard the
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arguments of counsel and testimony, having heard the evidence, having been fully apprised as to

the facts and matters herein, and for good cause appearing, hereby FINDS and ORDERS as

The Court finds that Plaintiff met her burden by providing this court admissible

evidence to support the requested relief.

. The Court finds that the Plaintiff has proved up all requested damages.
. The Court finds that William R. Schulte was the Licensed Broker and Permitted

Property Manager for Sabreco, Inc (“Sabreco”). William R. Schulte as Broker of
Sabreco executed leases for the LLCs listed in the individual judgments (“the
LLCs™). [Exhibits 1-20]. Sabreco collected rents and security deposits on behalf of
the LLCs and deposited those funds into Sabreco trust accounts for which William R,
Schulte had sole signatory authority. From these trust accounts, Sabreco paid bank
fees and William R. Schulte signed checks to pay Sabreco bills, paid monies to other
clients or parties with the monies belonging to the LLCs. Sabreco failed to remit the
monies collected for the LLCs to the LLCs. William R, Schulte failed to reconcile
the Sabreco trust accounts and failed to file annual reports to the Nevada Real Estate
Division (“NRED”) for three consecutive years 2009-2011. William R. Schulte acted
with fraud, misrepresentation or deceit when deliberately collecting, depositing,
keeping and spending the funds belonging to the LLCs, and failing to disclose those
wrongful acts to the LLCs and obfuscating that information by not filing mandatory
reports.

In a previous conlempt hearing the Court found that William R. Schulte was entrusted
to run the daily operations of Sabreco during the divorce and his management
resulted in a discrepancy in excess of $200,000 for which William R. Schulte has not
accounted.

The Court having considered and weighed the Brunzell factors the Court finds that

Plaintif’s attorneys’ fees were reasonable. Specifically, this was a complex case to

Verified Petition - ERRF - MS 048

JAO317




G ~ N th s W N -

e St e
W oA e O

Ste. 300

—
W

LAW OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS
416 S. 6th SL.,
Lus Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 7o0z2.518-43%%
b [ —
SRV RUVRBEET I =

3]
=]

2017-10-25

prepare and argue; Attorney Davis had over 8 years of legal experience and more
than 20 years of business experience and an MBA; Attorney Kelleher had more than
20 years as a divorce attorney; Attorney Richards has many years as a divorce
attorney in Nevada; the attorneys performed all material work and provided oral

arguments; prepared documentation and Plaintiff was successful on her motion.

. The Court hereby orders that the individual judgments be entered against William R.

Schulte as follows:

a. 2460 AVENIDA CORTES, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $9,612.38 for $8,262.38 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,350.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 2460 AVENIDA CORTES, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2460 AVENIDA CORTES,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2460 AVENIDA
CORTES, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 1]

b. KEEP SAFE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment: In the amount of $8,543.00 for $7,248.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,295.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which KEEP SAFE, LLC was liable; Against William R. Schulte;
On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful
means by the KEEP SAFE, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in
Interest to KEEP SAFE, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal
rate-{prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment.
[Exhibit 2]
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c. 4710 BRENTLY, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $9,115.00 for $7,665.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,450.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 4710 BRENTLY, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 4710 BRENTLY, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 4710 BRENTLY, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 3]

. 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a2 monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,260.00 for $8,960.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,300.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC was liable; Against William
R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable
by all lawful means by the 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC or Melani Schulte as
the Successor in Interest to 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the

entry of the judgment, [Exhibit 4]

. 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,250.76 for $8,000.76 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $2,250.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC was liable; Against William
R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable

by all lawful means by the 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC or Melani Schulte as
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the Successor in Interest to 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate {prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 5]

3729 DISCOVERY CREEK, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $13,900.00 for $12,400.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,500.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 3729 DISCOVERY CREEK, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 3729 DISCOVERY CREEK,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 3729 DISCOVERY
CREEK, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate
plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 6]

. 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment; In the amount of $9,615.00 for $8,365.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,250.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 7]

. 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,900.00 for $8,550.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner

and the security deposit of $2,350.00 collected which was collected by

Verified Petition - ERRF - MS . 051

JA0320




=R " T e

[ o T =
W = O

o
W

LAW QFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS
416 5. 6th S1., Sle. 300
Las Vegas, Nevada Bgio1
Telephone: 702.518-4377
N [\ Mo [ =] N D %] ) — — — [ p—t
- (=, v ES (¥ b — < o o0 ] o L

[\
oS

2017-10-25

Sabreco for which 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC was liable; Against William R,
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment, [Exhibit 8]

9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,400.00 for $8,775.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,625.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 9020 FEATHER RIVER,
LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%)
on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 9]

CHERISH, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary judgment:
In the amount of $12,060.00 for $10,465.00 of rents collected by Sabreco on
behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner and the
security deposit of $1,595.00 collected which was collected by Sabreco for
which CHERISH, LLC was liable; Against William R. Schulte; On the
grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful means
by the CHERISH, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to
CHERISH, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 10}

. 276 MANZANITA RANCH LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a

monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,125.00 for $8,575.00 of rents
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collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,550.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 276 MANZANITA RANCH LLC was liable;
Against William R, Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 276 MANZANITA RANCH
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 276 MANZANITA
RANCH LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 11]

7861 MARATHON, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment: In the amount of $11,228.75 for $9,528.75 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,700.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 2861 MARATHON, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 2861 MARATHON, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 2861 MARATHON, LLC ; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 12]

. 1341 MINUET, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment; In the amount of $12,402.71 for $10,552.71 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,850.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 1341 MINUET, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1341 MINUET, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1341 MINUET, LLC; and With interest to begin

accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry
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of the judgment. [Exhibit 13]

. 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,021.00 for $8,571.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,450.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC was liable; Against William R,
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the

entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 14]

. 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a

monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,715.00 for $9,065.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behall of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,650.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC was
liable; Against William R. Schulte; On the pgrounds of fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 8216
PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest
to 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at
the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the
judgment. [Exhibit 15]

. 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $14,590.00 for $13,440.00 of rents collected by

Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner

and the security deposit of $1,150.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC was liable; Against William R.
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Schuite; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 16]

. 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,400.00 for $9,200.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,200.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC; and With interes_t to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry
of the judgment. [Exhibit 17)]

9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $11,093.00 for $9,443.00- of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,650.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT,
LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus
2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 18]

2290 SURREY MEADOWS, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $11,599.00 for $9,849.00 of rents
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collected by Sabreco on behaif of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,750.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 2290 SURREY MEADOWS, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2290 SURREY MEADOWS,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2290 SURREY
MEADOWS, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate
(prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit
19]

2614 SWEET LEILAN], LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $12,110.00 for $10,760.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,350.00 collected which was
coliected by Sabreco for which 2614 SWEET LEILANI, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2614 SWEET LEILANIL, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2614 SWEET LEILANI,
LLC: and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%}

on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 20]

. Melani Schulte shall be awarded $1,556.00 against William R. Schulte for

payments Melani Schuite made for the Arcizewski matter, with interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate {prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 21]

Melani Schulte shall be awarded all reasonable attorney fees and costs
incurred to prosecute this matter against William R. Schuite in the amount of
$22,000 with interest to begin accruing at the legal rate {prime rate plus 2%)

on the date following the entry of the judgment, plus all additional attorneys

10
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fees and costs in the future collection of these individual judgments and

collectable by all lawful means. [Exhibit 22]

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED.

IT 1S SO ORDERED ON this ii day of May 2017.

Submitted by:

1
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Electronlcally Filed
5/18/2017 2;36 PM
Steven D, Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

JuDG %ﬁ =

Amberles Davis

Nevada Bar Number: 11551

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis

415 8, Sixth St, Ste 300

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 440-8000

Emalil: Amber@ShelsMyLawyer.com

Attorney for: CHERISH, LLCand
Successor in Interest Melani Schulte

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY NEVADA
MELANI SCHULTE,
CASE: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff,
V8- DEPT: 1

WILLIAM R. SCHULTE,

Defendants.

)

FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CHERISH, LLC AND
AGAINST WILLIAM R, SCHULTE

THIS MATTER came for a hearing on March 8, 2017 and an evidentiary hearing on
April 3, 2017 regarding omitted assets and debts and to determiné who bears responsibility for
omitted debts that had not been determined at the trial pursuant to NRS 125,150(3) and if a fraud,
hearings and proffered testimony.. At the March gt hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by
attorney Randy Richards of the law firm Kelicher & Kelleher, LLC and attomey Amberlea
Davis, At the April 3% evidentiary hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by attorney John
Kelleher of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and Attorney Amberlea Davis. William R,
Schulte filed an opposition, was at the March 8" hearing in proper person and proffered

testimony. William R, Schulte failed to appear at the April 3" evidentiary hearing.

]
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Las Vegas, Nevada Bgiox
Telephone: 702.518-4377

416 8. 6th S1,, Ste. 300

Law OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS

] The Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, having heard the
2 [|arguments of coumsel and testimony, having heard the evidence, having been fully apprised as to
3 [|the facts and matters herein, and for good cause appearing ORDERED, ARJUDGED and

4 || DECREED:

5

6 28. The Court finds that Plaintiff met her burden by providing this court admissible

7 evidence to support the requested relief. The Court finds that Plaintiff has proved up

8 all requiested damages. |

g 29. The Court finds that William R, Schulte was the Licensed Broker and Permitted
10 Property ‘Manager for Sabreco, Inc. (“Sabreco™), William R. Schulte as Broker of
1§ Sabreco executed a lease for CHERISH, LLC. Sabreco collected rents and security
12 deposits on behalf of CHERISH, LLC and deposited those funds into Sabreco trust
13 accounts for which William R. Schulte had sole signatory authority, From these trust
14 accotnts, Sabreco paid bank fees and William R. Schulte signed checks to pay
15 Sabreco bills, paid monies to other clients or parties with the monles- belonging to
16 CHERISH, LLC. Sabreco failed to remit the monies collected for CHERISH, LLC to
17 CHERISH, LLC. William R. Schulte failed to reconcile the Sabreco trust aceounts
I8 and failed to file annual reports to the Nevada Real Estate Division (“NRED”) for
19 three consecutive years 2009-2011. William R. Schuite acted with fraud,
20 misrepresentation or deceit when deliberately collecting, depositing, keeping and
21 spending the funds belonging to CHERISH, LLC, and failing to disclose those
22 wrongful acts 1o CHERISH, LLC and obfuscating that information by not filing
23 mandatory reporis and not reconciling the bank statements monthly.
24 30, In a previous contempt hearing thé Court found that Wiltiam R, Schilte was entrusted
25 to run the daily operations of Sabreco during the divorce and. his management
26 resulted in a discrepancy in excess of $200,000 for which William R. Schulte has not
27 accounied.
28

2
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TOTAL MONETARY JUDGMENT
CHERISH, LLC, the property owner, is awarded a monetary judgment: In the amount of
$12,060.00 for $10,465.00 of rents collected by Sabreco oh behalf of the property owner but not
paid (o the property owner and the security deposit of §1,595.00 collected which was collected
by Sabreco for which CHERISH, LLC was liable; Against William R, Schulte; On the grounds
of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the CHERISH, LLC or
Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to CHERISH, LLC; and With interest to begin

accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment.

M

DIST &T COURT JUDGE

IT1S SO ORDERED this IG day of May 2017,

Submitied by:

Attorney. Amber ea Davis
Nevada Bar #1155}

SO AT

CERTRIED Gope
mc:ummwrm o
ANO CORREG T B

Tﬁﬁ’i !mﬁliM':Ni' D’?I?iﬁ
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1 || WRIT
9 MELANI SCHULTE
| (Netmed
3 9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE 2-351
{Address)
4 ||LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
© | {Cliy, Staie, 2ip Code)
5 || 702-275-9904
(Telephone Number)
6 || MELANI.SCHULTE, 81@GMAIL . COM
{E-mall Address) _
7 Plaintiff/ (3 Counterclaimant, In Proper Person
8
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
9
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
10
1 || meLANT SCHULTE | Case No.: D-12-458809-D
12 _ Dept. No.:
Plaintifi{s), I
13
Vs,
14 . .
WILLIAM R.SCHULTE , WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
s This WRIT must be answlered,
Defendant(s). -~ signed and returned fo
16 “IFfice of the ﬁ;gs{iﬁﬂch:s Constable
17 {'THE STATE OF NEVADA TO: A0 E. Zlark &Vif‘;ﬁufi?, Sulle 100
Las Vegas, MV 89101
18 || cLARK COUNTY CREDIT UNION, 2625 N, TEMAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128 , Garnishee.
19 You are hereby notified that you are attached as garnishee in the above-entitled action, and you
20 || are commanded not to pay any debt from yourself:to WILLIAM R, SCHULTE
21 ; Defendant(s), and that you must fetain possession-and control of
22 || all personal property, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action of said Defendant{s) in order that
23 || the same may be dealt with according to law; where such property consists of wages, salaries,
24 | commissions or bonuses, the amount you shall retain shall be in accordance with 15 U.8. Code 1673 and
25 {1 Nevada Revised Statutes 31,295.
26 Plaintiff believes.that you have property, money, credis, debts, effects, and choses. in action in
27 |l your hands and under your custody and control belonging to said Defendant(s), more particularly
28 {|described as:
© 204 C‘!(g:cf -ﬁg‘?; %grlmv \})ezrxlgéed lP((e)tgign "ERRF - MS [Rey. 12:27:2008 08
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| ||CLARK COUNTY CREDIT UNION, 2625 N. TENAYA wAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128, BANK ACCOUNTS-CHECKING

2 || savines, Money MARKET,sAfE pEpostT.WILLIAM R. ScHuLTE ss+EEE » juoevent

3 WAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 1B, 2017, BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR

4 |1 *FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CHERISH, LLC AND AGAINST WILLIAM R, SCHULTE.

5 YOU ARE REQUIRED within 20 days from the date of service of this Writ of Garnishment fo
6 || answer ihe interrogatories set forth herein-and forward such answer o the offiee of the Sheriff or
7 || Constable which issued the Writ of Garnistiment. In case of your failure to answer the interrogatories
8 || within 20 days, a Judgment by Default wil} be eitered against you for:

9 (a) The amount demanded i the Writ of Garnishinent or the value of the property deseribed in
10 || the writ, as the case may be; or
1 (b) If the garnishment is pursuant to NRS 31,291, the amount of the lién created pursuant to that
12 || section, which amount or property must be clearly sef forth in the Writ of Garnishment,
I3 IF YOUR ANSWERS TO the interrogatories indicate that you are tlie employer of the
14 || Defendant(s), this Writ of Garnishment shall be deemed to CONTINUE FOR 120 DAYS or unti} the
15 || amount demanded in the attached Writ of Execution is satisfied, Whichever ocelirs earlier.
16 YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED to forward all funds due to the Defendant(s) each payday
17 ||in the future, UP TO 120 DAYS, less any amount which is exempt and less $3.00 per pay period (not fo
18 || exceed $12,00 per month) which you may retain as a fee for compliance, The $3.00 fee does not apply to
19 (| the first piy period covered by this Writ of Garnishmert.
20 YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to serve a copy of your answers 1o the interrogatories on

21 ] Plaintiff and Defendant(s) at the addresses listed below.

22 || Issuedjat dire_piion offgsignmand check one)t SHERIFF/CONSTABLE ~ CLARK COUNTY
o g —_— .
5 || Sl el S} ang B #O5

B Plaintiff/ O] Connterclaimant Date

24 ;

* || MELANI SCHULTE,9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE2-351, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

94 |l Name and address of Plaintilf or Counterclaimant

26 [JWILLIAM R, SCHULTE, B252 NICE €T, LAS VEGAS, NV §9129
Name and address of Defendant(s)

27

28

7 2, b £ Y b e, 12 272D
© 201 Clarkiggid g8 Lo VEaES B - Ermr - s o AN oy
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I STATE OF NEVADA )
5 || COUNTY OF CLARK -
3 The undersigned being duly sworn states that [ received the within WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
4 {lonthe ____ dayof 20, and personally served the same on the _____ day
5 |jof , 20 in the same manner as provided by rule of court or law of this
6 || state for the service of a sumrmons in a civil action, and 1 tendered the statutory fee of $5.00 to
7 at
8 , City of , County of
9 , State of Nevada,
10 By:
¥ Title
" |2 ||INTERROGATORIES TO BE ANSWERED BY THE GARNISHEE AND SIGNED UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY:
13 )11, Are you in aty manner indebted 1o the Dei‘endmu(’s)'
14 , or cither of them, either in propierty or money, and is the
5 debt now due? 1f not dus, when is the debt to become due? State fully all particulars.
16 answer: N0
17
I8
19
20
21 |1 2. Are you an employer of one or all of the Defendants? If so, state the length of your pay period and the
22 amount of disposable earnings, as defined in NRS 31,295, that each Deféndant presently earns during
23 a pay period, State the minimum amount of disposable earnings that is exempt from this gamishment,
24 which Is the federal minjmum hotirly wage prescribed By section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
25 Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.8,C. § 206(=)(1), in effect at the time the eamings are payable mulliplied
26 by 50 for each week of the pay period; after deducting any amount required by law to be withheld.
27 Caleulate the attachable amount as follows (eheck one of the following):
28
Oz U‘; roﬁﬁ;ﬁ‘gﬁff’ﬂ“’ vEARS BRES - errre s U
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1 The employee is paid: [A] Weekly: ___, [B] Biweekly: _____, [C] Semimonthly: .
2 [D}Monthly:
3 (1) Gross Edrnings $
4 (2} Deductions required by law {not including child support)  §
5 (3) Disposable Earnings [Subtract line 2 from line 1} $
6 (4) Federal Minimum Wage $
7 (5) Multiply line 4 by 50 $
8 (6) Complete the following directions in accordance with the letter selected above:
9 [A] Multiply line 5 by 1 $
i0 [B] Multiply line 5 by 2 $
i [C] Multiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 24 $:
12 [D] Multiply fine § by 52 and then dlvide by 12 $
13 {7} Subiract line 6 from line 3 $
14 This is the attachable earnings. This-amount must not exceed 25% of the disposable eamings
15 || from line 3.
16 Answer: M D
17
18
19
20 {13, Did you have in your possession, in your charge or under your coitrol, on the date the Writ of
2] Garnishment was served upon you, any money, property, effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or
22 choses in action of the Defendants, ot eithei of thetn, or in which Defendants are interested? If so,
23 state its value, and state fully all particulars,
24 Answers ND
25
26
27
28
© 201t erkden ! L vEaRe ARES - erer -ms e 27200 064
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20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

200 cmﬂ%

6. State your correct hame and address, or the name and address of your attorney upon whom writien

Do you know of any debts owing to the Defendant(s), whether dug¢ or not due, or any money,
propeity, effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or choses-in action, belonging to Defendant(s) or in
which Defendant(s) is/are interested, and now in the possession or iinder the control of others? It s0,
state all particulars.

Answer: M 8]

Are you a financial instittition with & personal account held by one ot all of the Defendants? If so,
state the account number and the amount of meney in the account which is subject to garnishment.
As set forth in section 3 of Assenibly Bill 223 (76th Sess. 2011), $2,000 or the entire amount in the
account, whichever is less, is not subjéet to garnishment if the financial institution reasonably
identifies that an electronic deposit of money has been made into the dccount within the immediately
preceding 45 days which is exempt.from execution, including, without limitation, payments of money
described in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 or, if no such deposit has been miade, $400 or the entire
amount in the account, whichever i less, is not subject to garnishinent, unless the garnishment is for
the recovery of money owed for the support of any person. The amount whichi js not subject to
garnishment does not apply to ¢ach accounit of the judgment debtor, but rather is an aggregate amount
that ig not subject to garni,shment.
Answer: NQ . AC. (' [2 §&d hij Q/MDM'{' OW‘ o

049 /l 3/17 and stated Was msving 70 Minresota .

u)m WAs recewed 09 4//7 et ?iw 4.7,

notice of further proceedings in this action may be served.

Answer: /47 d!l ZZ Eimmm_&ﬁ&%ﬁﬁmj c /ﬁfkaﬂﬂéj &?AﬂL Zé’lf@}\
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l Llark-County-CreditUnilon
) . PO Box 36490
LEEVeges, NV 89133

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the answers to the foregoing interrogatories by me
$ || subscribed are true and correct,

6 || Executed on the [ZIL day of tise month of S@pz’ﬁmber of the year 20/ ]

12 NOTE: Under 31.297, if an employer; without legal justification, refuges to withhiold the earnings of'a

13 Defendant demanded in a WRIT OF GARNISHMENT or knowingly misregresents the earnings of the

14 Deféndarit, the court may order the eniployer to appeat and show cause why he should not be subject to the
15 following penalties:
16 (1) 1fthe Plalitiff has received a judgment against the Defendant, an order to the employer to pay the
17 Plaintiff the amount of arrearages caused by the employer's refusal to withhold or his misrepresentation of the
8 Defendant's earnings.
o (2) In additign; the cout may-jorder the employer to pay-the Plaintiff punitive damages in an amountnot to
20 exceed $1,000 for each pay periad in which the employer has, without legal justification, refused to withhold
)l | | the Defendant's eamings or has mistepresented the earnings.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
© 2011 Clarhpup Gt Low VMBS LRS- erRe - Ms eI ggg
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OFFICE OF THE EX-OFFICIO CONSTABLE
LAS VEGAS

September 20, 2017

MELAN) SCHUTLE

49811 W CHARLESTON BLVD 2-351
LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

In the matter regarding:

Case#: 17LVTC030323

Defendant; WILLIAM R SCHUTLE

We have served thie court order in your case, but it could not be processed for
the following reason(s):

CLOSED ACCOUNT ON 09/13/17 PER INTERROG 09/20/17 CK
If new information becomes available in this case, please feel free to re-
contact this office. We appreciate your business and ate ready to assist you

in the future.
Sincerely,

Office of the Ex-Officio Constable

CELESTEK
By:

Office of ihe Ex-Officic Constable Clerk

301 E. Clark Avenue Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 85101 .
(702} 455-4099 # Fax: (702) 385-2436

2017-10-25 Verified Petition - ERRF - MS 067
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24

25

26

27

28

WRIT

MELANI SCHULTE
{Name and Bar Number (if anp)}

9811 W, CHARLESTON BLVD., STE 2-351
{Address)

LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
{Chy. State, Zip Code)

782-275-9984
(Telephone and Faesinile Nunber)

MELANI,SCHULTE ., B1@GMATL . COM
{E-mail Address)

O Attomey for (Namey:
[ Plaintiff, (] Counterclaimant, ot (] Third-Party Plaintiff; In Proper Person

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MELANI SCHULTE .| CaseNo.: D-12-4588089-D
Plaintifi(s), Dept. No.:
Vs. WRIT OF EXECUTION
[C] EARNINGS
WILLTAM R. SCHULTE , [FBANK ACCOUNT
Defendani(s). [7] OTHER PROPERTY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA:

To the Sher‘jff of Clark County or the Constable for the Township of Las Vegas

Greetings:

B To Financial Institutions: This judgment is for the recover of mon‘ey for the support of a person.

On MAY 18 , 2017 , 8 judgment was entered by the above-entitied court in the
above-entitled action in favor of MELANI SCHULTE , as Judgment
creditor and against WILLIAM R. SCHULTE , as Judgment Debtor, for:

3 12,660.00 Principal,
$ Pre-Judgment Interest,
$ Attorney's Fees, and
$ Costs, making a total amount of
$ 12,060.00 The judgment as entered, and
2017-10-25 VeI:iEfli%g gegig - ERRF - MS (it D v 068
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22
23
24
25
26
27

28

WHEREAS, according to an affidavit or a memorandum of costs afier judgment, or both, filed

herein; it appears that further sums have accrued since the entry of judgment, to wit:

$ .00 Accrued Interest; and

3 0,00 Accrued Costs, together with

$ Fee, for the issuance of this writ, making a tOtdl of
$ As accrued costs, accrued interest and fecs,

Credit must be given for payments and partial satisfactions in the amount of

$ 0.00

which is to be first credited against the total acerued costs and acerued interest, with any excess credited
against the judgment as enitered, leaving a net balance of
p /2-':. 060 00

actually due on the date of the issuance of this wtit, of which

$

bears interest at _6,25% percent per annum, in the.amount of $ 2,18 per day, {rom the date

of judgment to the date of levy, to which must be added the commissions and costs of the officer exécuting
this writ.

NOW, THEREFORE, SHERIFF or CONSTABLE, you ar¢ hereby commanded to satisfy this
judgment with interest and costs as provided by law, out of the following personal property of the
Judgment debtor, except that for ay workweek, 75 percent of the disposable earnings of the debtor duiring
that week or 50 times the minimum hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.5.C. § 206(a)(1), and in effect at the time the earnings are payable,
whichever is greater, is exempt from any levy of execution pursuant to this writ, and if sufficient personal
property cannot be found; then out of the real property belonging to the debtor in the aforesaid county.

A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 18, 2017,

BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR “FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CHERISH, LLC AND

MELANT SCHULTE, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST AGAINST WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, THE COURT FOUND

WILLIAM R. SCHE}LTE ACTED WITH FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION OR DECEIT WHEN DELIBERATELY

COLLECTING, DEPOSITING, KEEPING & SPENDING THE FUNDS BELONGING TO CHERISH,LLC.

P;l%e 2 (}f 3 tRev,. 01-06-2082 DT WHH
2017-10-25 Verified Petition - ERRF - MS (69
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1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

You are required to return this Writ from date of issuance not less than 10 days or more than 60

days with the results of your levy endorsed thereon.

STEVEN D. GRIEREON
CLERK OF COUR

DGPMC{ﬂERRY WOQDARD Dte

Issued at the direction of:

‘ . ~ Make Check Payable Jo:
(Slgnaure) .k Offics of the Ex-Offlcio Cohistable
Q1 Attorney for (ame): 301 E, Clark Avenue, Sulfe 100
IR Plaintiff, [‘Counterclaimant, or (] Third-Party Plaintiff, In Proper Person Las Vegas, MY 89107
Name: MELANI SCHULTE ) ' : .

Address: 9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD,, STE 2-351 . 702-455-40949
City, Stale, Zip: LAS VEGAS, NV 89117 Put Case # & Name ob Gheck
Phone; 792-275-9904 )
B-mail: MELANT , SCHULTE , B1BGMATL , COM
SHERIFF OR CONSTABLE INFORMATION

AMOUNTS TO BE COLLECTED BY LEVY: RETURN:

NET BALANCE: #/2,0L0,00 L Not satisfied 5O

Satisfied in sumof  §

Garnishment Fee: ) Costs retained. $

Mileage: i % Commission retained  §

Levy Fee; 3 é /2 Costs incurred $

Sub-Total: {jé- _/ﬁ Commission incurred  §

Commission: /5 e Costs received $

TOTALLEVY: /,;,222 25

REMITTED TO JUDGMENT CREDITOR;

$

I hereby certify that | have this date returned the foregoing Writ of Bxecution with the results of the levy
endorsed thereon.

SHERIFF OF CLARK COUNTY or
CONSTABLE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF

By:

Title Date

Page 3 of 3 {Rev, 61052011 DL Wem
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416 S. 61h St,, Ste.. 300
Las Vegas, Nevada Bgiol
Telephone: 70z2.518-4377

Law OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS
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2017101

Electronlcally Flled
5IM8/2017 2:29 PM
Steven D. Grierson
GLERK OF THE COURT

JUDG %,_A =TI

Amberlea Davis

Nevada Bar Number; 11551

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis

415 S. Sixth St, Ste 300

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 440-8000

Email; Amber@ShelsMyLawyer.com

Attorney for; 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC and
Silccessor in Interest Melani Schulte

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY NEVADA
MELANI SCHULTE, | |
CASE: D-12-458809-D
Plaintift,
-5+ DEPT; |

WILLIAM R, SCHULTE,

Defendants,

FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC AND
AGAINST WILLIAM R. SCHULTE

THIS MATTER came for a hearing on March 8, 2017 and an evidentiary hearing on
April 3, 2017 regarding omitted assets and debts and to determine who bears responsibility. for
omitted debts that had not been determined at the trial pursuant to NRS 125.150(3) and if & fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit component exists. Plaintiff Melani Schulte: was present at both
hearings and proffered testimony. At the March gh hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by
attorney Randy Richards of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and attomey Amberlea
Davis. At the April 3" evidentiary hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by attorney John
Kelleher of the law firmi Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and Attorney Amberlea Davis, William R.

Schulte filed an opposition, was at the March 8° hearing in proper person and proffered
testimony. William R. Schulte failed to appear at the April 3% evidentiary hearing.

1

-25 Verified Petition - CRRF - MS 071
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Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.518-4377

416 8. 6th 8t., Ste. 300

Law OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS:

Arn
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2017-1

[

25

The Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, having heard the
argtiments of counsel and testimony, having heard the evidence, having been fully apprised as to
the facts and matters herein, and for good dause appearing ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED:

22. The Court finds that Plaintiff met her burden by providing this court admissible

evidenee to support the requested relief. The Court finds that Plaintiff has proved up

all requested damages.

23. The Court finds that Willlam R. Schulte was the Licensed Broker and Permitted

Property Manager for Sabreco, Inc. (“Sabreco”), William R, Schulie as Broker of
Sabreco executed a lease for ‘1’7051 EMPIﬁE MINE, LLC. Sabreco cpilect}:d rents
and security deposits on behalf of 1701 EMPIRE MINE; LLC and deposited those
funds into Sabreco trust accounts for which William R, Schulte had sole signatory
authority. From these trust accounts, Sabreco paid bank fees and William R. Schulte
signed checks to pay Sabreca biils, paid monies to other clients or parties with the
monies belonging to 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC, Sabréco failed to remit the monies
collected for 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC to 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC. William R.
Schulte failed to reconcile the Sabreco trust accounts and failed to file annual reports
to the Nevada Real Estate Division (“"NRED") for three consecutive years 2009-2011,
William R. Schulte acted with fraud, misrepresentation or deceit when deliberately
collecting, depositing, keeping and spending the funds belonging to 1701 EMPIRE
MINE, LLC, and failing to disclose those wrongful acts to 1701 EMPIRE MINE,
LLC and obfuscating that information by not filing mandatory reports and not

reconciling the bank statements monthly.

24, In a previous contompt hearing the.Court found that William R. Schulte was entrusted

to run the daily operations of Sabreco during the divorce and his management

resulted in a discrepancy in excess of $200,000 for which William R, Schulte has not

2
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300

Ste.
Las Vegas, Nevada Boro1
Telcphonc: 70z.518-3377

6 5. 6th St.,

LAW OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS

i accounted.

2 TOTAL MONETARY JUDGMENT

3 || 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC, the property owner; is awarded.a monetary judgment: In the amount
4 || of $10,900.00 for $8,550.00 of rents collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not
5 || paid o the property owner and the security deposit of $2,350.00 collected which was collected
6 || by Sabreco for which 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC was liable; Agairist William R. Schulte; On the
7 || grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit] collectable: by all lawful means by the 1701
8 ||[EMPIRE MINE, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 1701 EMPIRE MINE,
9 [|LLC: and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) orni the date

10 || fallowing the entry of the judgment.

¥

2 IT IS SO ORDERED this lG day of May 2017,

15 JCT COURT JUDGE

16

19 Submitted by: PR

g e D Rt

19 AUG 18 2017

20 Attorney Amberlda Davis %?S,‘:’%%g‘f:é%%&%eﬁg IS A

21 {|Nevada Bar #11551 OF THE Bmwgggggggﬁ

22

23

24

235

26

27

28

3
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I || WRIT
9 MELANI SCHULTE
{Name)
.| 9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD,, STE 2-351
{ddddress)
4 ||LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
(City, State, Zip Code)
5 || 702-275-9904
(Telephone Number)
6 ||MELANI.SCHULTE.B1@GMAIL.COM
{F-wiail Address)
7 || B2 Plaintifff OJ Counterclaimant, In Proper Person
8
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
9
CLARK COUNTY, NEYADA
10
11 MELANI SCHULTE 3 Case No.: D-12-458809-D
12 » Dept. No.:
Plaintiff(s), I
13
Vs,
14 _ o
WILLIAM R.SCHULTE \ WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
15 ‘ This WRI st e b
Defendant(s). " M. T m“ff’t_ g.'k ahswergd,
16 - signed and returned to;
| Office of the Ex-Oiclo Conadable
17 || THE STATE OF NEVADA TO: 07 E. Clavk Avenue, Sulte {06
. N Las %‘&%as SNV 8910
18 || CLARK COUNTY CREDIT UNION, 2625 N. TENAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128 , Garnishee.
19 You are hereby notified that you are attached as garnishee in the above-entitled action, and you
20 ||are commanded not to pay any debt from yourselfto WILLIAM R. SCHULTE
21 , Defendant(s), and that you must retain possession and control of
22 || all personal property, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action of said Defendant(s) in order that
23 || the same may be dealt with according to law; where such property consists of wages, salaries,
24 || commissions or bonuses, the amount you shall retain shallibe in accordance with 15 U.S, Code 1673 and
25 || Nevada Revised Statutes 31.295,
26 Plaintiff believes that you have property, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action in
27 || your hands and under your custody and control belonging to said Defendani(s), more particularly
28 || described as:
© 011 Clork Gyt o Jeage LokS, - erre - ws ety o)
JAO0343




| |[cLaRK cOUNTY CREDIT UNION, 2625 N. TENAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128. BANK ACCOUNTS-CHECKING

1S

SAVINGS,MONEY MARKET,SAFE DEPOSIT,WILLIAM R, SCHULTE s‘s_#_ A JUDGMENT

3 ||wAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 18, 2017, BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR

4 || "FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC AND AGAINST WILLIAM R, SCHULTE.

5 YOU ARE REQUIRED within 20 days from the date of service of this Writ of Garnishent to
6 || answer the interiogatories set forth herein and forward sueh answer to the office of the Sheriff or
7 || Constable which issued the Writ of Garnishment. ki case of your failure to answer the interfogatories
8 1l within 20 days, a Judgment by Défault will be entered against you for:
9 {a) The amouiit demanded in the Writ of Garnishiment or the value of the property described in
10 || the writ, as the case may be;} or
11 (b): If the garnishment.is pursuant to NRS 31.291, the amount of the lien created pursnant to that
12 || section, which amount or property. must be clearly set forth iri the Writ of Garnishment.
13 IF YOUR ANSWERS TO the interrogatories indicate that you are the employet of the
14 || Defendant(s), this Writ of Gamishment shall be deemed to CONTINUE FOR 120 DAYS or until the
15 || amount demanded in the attached Writ of Execution is satisfied, whichever occurs earlier.
16 YOU ARE FURTHER MRECTED to forward all funds due to the Defendant(s) each payday
17 || in the future, UP TO 120 DAYS, less any amount which is exempt and less $3.00 per pay period (not to
18 || exceed $12.00 per month) which you may retain as a fe¢ for compliance. The $3.00 fee does not apply to
19 || the first pay period covered by this Writ of Garnishment.
20 YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to serve a copy of your answers to the interrogatories on

21 || plaintiff and Defendant(s) at the addresses listed below.

22 i tssued gt direction off(sigm and gheck onsj: SHERIFF/CONSTABLE — CLARK COUNTY
N/ S, Lang P #9599

B Plaintiff/ [] Counterclaimant Title Date
24

MELANI SCHULTE,9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE2-351, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
35 || Name and address of Plaintiff or Counterclaimant

26 WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, 8252 NICE CT, LAS VEGAS, WV 89129
Name snd address of Defendant(s)

27
28
@3 2011 Clark Gy L : pqggg ?f 6 .
%?ff ‘Pf-t'n}i?f ver elition - ERRF - MS 075
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| ||STATE OF NEVADA )
9 I COUNTY OF CLARK ; *
3 Thie undersigned being duiy sworn states that | received the within WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
4 |lonthe ___ dayof 520 , dnd personally served the same onthe _____ day
5 ||of , 20 in the same manner as provided by ritle of court or law of this
6 || state for the service of a summons: it a civi) action, and 1 tendered the statutory fee of $5.00 to
7 at
8 , City of _, County of
9 , State of Nevada.
10 By:
' Title
12 INTERROGATORIES TQ BE ANSWERED BY THE GARNISHEE AND SIGNED UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY:
1311 Are you in any manner indebted 1o the Defondant(s)
14 ,or either of them, either in property or money, and is the'
15 debt now due? If not due, when is the debt to become due? State fully all particulars.
16 Answer: N 0
17
I8
19
20
21 }|2. Are you an employer of-one ot all of the Defendants? 1f so, state the tength of your pay period and the
22 amount of disposable earnings, as defined in NRS 31,295, that each Defendant presently earns during
23 a pay period. State the minimum amiount of disposable earnings that is exempt from this gamishment,
24 which is the federal minimom hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Rair Labor
25 Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1). in effect at the time the earnings are payable multiplied
26 by S0 for each week of the pay period, after deducting any amount required by law to be withheld.
27 Calculate the attachable amount as follows (check one of the following):
28
© 2011 Clarkgppin! Lav VERBE Pl - errr - ms o BN g
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1 The employee is paid: [A] Weekly: , [B] Biweekly: , [C] Semimonthly: ,

2 {D} Monthly:
3 (1) Gross Earnings $
4 (2)- Deductions required by law (not including child supporl)  $
5 (3) Disposable Earnings [Subtract line 2 from line 1) 3
6 (4} Federal Minimum Wage $
7 (5) Multiply line 4 by 50 b
8 (6) Complete the following directions in'accordance with the letter selected above:
9 [A] Multiply line 5 by | §
10 IB] Multiply line 5 by 2 $
1 [C] Muliiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 24 $
12 [D] Multiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 12 g
i3 (7) Subtract line 6 from line 3. $
14 This is the attachable earnings. This amounl must not exceed 25% of the disposable earnings

15 || from line 3.

16 || Answerr NO

20 ||3. Did you have in your possession, in your charge or inder your control, on the date the Writ of

2] Garnishment was served upon you, any money, property, effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or
22 choses in action of the Defendants, ot either of them, or in which Defendants are interested? If 50,
23 state its value, and state fully all particulars.
24 Answer: ND
25
26
27
28
© 201 C""S',; _gﬁ?ﬁ‘ggy;m" vER8S ARG - Errr - s fher a0l o077
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I [|4. Do you kinow of any debts owing to the Defendant(s), whether due ornot due, or any money,

2 property, effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or cheses in action, belonging to Defendant(s) or in
3 which Defendant(s) is/are jnterested, and now in the possession or under the control of others? 1f so,
4 state all particulars.

3 Answeri ND

6

7

8

9

10 || 5. Are you a financial institution with a personal account held by one or all of the Defendants? I so,

I state the account number and the amount of moriey in the account which is subject to garishment.

12 As set forth in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 (76th Sess, 2011), $2,000 or the entire amount in the
13 accotint, whichever is less, is not subject to gariishment if the financial institution reasonably

14 identifies that an electronic deposit of money has been made into the account withjn the immediately
15 preceding 45 days which is exempt from execution, including, without Iimitation_-, payments of money
16 described in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 or, if no such deposit has been made, $400 or the entire
17 amount in the account, whichever is less, is not subject to garnishment, unless the garnishment is for
18 the recovery of money owed for the support of any person, The amount which is not subject to

19 garnishment does not apply to-each account of the judgment debtor, but rather is an aggregate amouit
20 that is not subject to garnishment.

2} Answer: MO LIP 0/05651 MS QMDWW 0/5/‘0” M//s/ / 7
2| _Qnd stated was moving 1o Minnesor2 -
23 Writ was recewed 0‘?//4//*’7 at-_4:004m

26 |16, State your correct name and address, or the name and address of your attorney upon whom writien

27 notice of further proceedings in this dction may be served.
28 Answer: Miﬁﬂé&#ﬁ)ﬂdﬂm ‘MP&% C/@r A Bﬂllﬂjﬁl&r dﬂl_ Z{’U 2N
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Ulark County Credit Ugios

9 PO Box 36490
; Lag Vegss, NV 89133
4

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the answers to the foregoing interrogatories by me
5 1| snbscribed are true and correct,

6 || Executed on the _/ ﬁé day of the month of L%ﬂﬁ/ﬂﬁéf of the year 20/ 7 .
7 (sdits Puasetl
8 o
xrur%tgnishee)
9 Print name: ) 37 éé ‘5% { !/
' Title: L
10
11
12 NOTE: Usider 31.297, if an employer, without legai justification, refuses to withhold the earnings of a

i3 Defendant demanded ina WRIT OF GARNISHMENT or knowing]y misrepresents the earnings of the

14 Defendant, the court iy order the employér to appear and show gause why he should not be subject to the
15 following penalties:
16 (1 1fthe Plaintiff has received a judgment against the Defendant, an order to the employer to pay the
17 Plaiftiff the amount of arrearages caused by the employer's refilsal to withhold or his misrepresentation of'the
.18 Defendanit's earings.
19 {2) In addition, the courl may order the employer t6 pay the Plainiff punitive damages in an amount not o
2% exceed $1,000 for each pay peried in which the employer has, without legal justifi¢ation, refused to withhold
2 ihe Defendant's eamings or has misrepresented the earnings.
22
23
24
25
26
217
28
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OFFICE OF THE EX-OFFICIO CONSTABLE
LAS VEGAS

September 20, 2017

MELANI SCHUTLE
49811 W CHARLESTON BLVD 2-351
LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

in the matter regarding:

Case#: 17LVTC030322

Defendant; WILLIAM R SCHUTLE

We have served the court order in your case, but it could not be processed for
the following reason(s);

CLOSED ACCOUNT ON 09/13/17 PER INTERROG 09/20/17 CK
If new information becomes available in this case, please feel free to re-
contact this office. We appreciate your business and are ready to assist you

ih the future. |
Sincerely,

Office of the Ex-Offitio Constable

CELESTE K
By:

Office of the Ex-Officio Constable Clerk

301 E. Clark Avenue Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 455-4099 » Fax: &702) 385-2436
-ERRF L NS
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
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26

27
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WRIT

MELANT SCHULTE

(Name and Bar Number (if anyl)

9811 W. CHARLESTCN BLVD., STE 2-351
{Address)

LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

{City, State, Zip Code}

702-275-9904

(Telephone and Facsimife Number)

MELANI.SCHULTE.81QGMAIL . COM
(E-mail Address)

[ Attorney for (Name): _
Plaintiff, (] Counterclaimant, or [ Third-Party PlaintifT, In Proper Person

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MELANI SCHULTE ,| Cas¢No.: D-12-458809-D
Plaintifi(s), Dept. No.: 4
v, WRIT OF EXECUTION
1 EARNINGS
WILLIAM R. SCHULTE , BANK ACCOUNT
Defondant(s). [ OTHER PROPERTY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA:

To the Sheriff of Clark County or the Constable for the Township of Las Vegas

Greetings:

& To Financial Institutions: This judgment is for the recover of money for-the support of a person:

On MAY 18 , 2017 » & judgment-was éntered by the above-entitied court in the
above-entitled action in favor of MELANI SCHULTE B , as Judgment
creditor and against: WILLIAM R, SCHULTE , as Judgment Debtor, for:

| $ 18,960.00 Principal,

3 Pre-Judgment Intevest,
3 Attorney's Fees, and
$ Costs, making a total amount of
$ 10,900.00 The judgment as entered, and
2017-10-25 VERES b - errr - s (Res O e foft D Wen) 081

JAO350




10
11

27

28

WHEREAS, according_to an afﬁdavit or a memorandum of costs after judgment, or both, filed

herein, it appears thal further sums have acerued since the entry of judgment, to wit:

$ 0.00 Aceriied Interest, and

b 8.00 Accried Costs, together with

$ Fee, for the issuance of this writ, making a total of
b As accrued costs, accrued interest and fees.

Credit must be given for payments and partial satisfactions in the amount of

which is to be first credited against the total accrued costs and accrued interest, with any excess credited
against the judgment as eiitered, leaving a net balance of
5./0,900. 00

actually due on the date of the issuance of this writ, of which

$

bears interest at _6.25% percént per annum, in the amount of § 1.90 per day, [rom the date -

of judginent to the date of levy, 1o which must be added the commissions and costs of the officer executing
this writ.

NOW, THEREFORE, SHERIFF or CONSTABLE, you are heteby commanded 1o satisfy this
judgment with interest and costs as provided by law, out of the following personal property of the:
judgment debtor, except that for ahy workweek, 75 percent of the disposable earnings of the debtor during,
that week or 50 times the minimuin hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
Standards Act of 1938,29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1), and in effect at the time the earnings are payable,
whichever is greater, is exemljt. from any levy of execution pursuant to this writ, and if sufficiént personal
propefty cannot be fouid, then out of the real property belonging to the debtor in the aforesaid county.

A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 18, 2017,

BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR “FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC AND

MELANI SCHULTE; SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST AGAINST WILLIAM R. SCHULTE. THE COURT FOUND

WILLIAM R, SCHULTE ACTED WITH FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION OR DECEIT WHEN DELIBERATELY

COLLECTING,DEPOSITING,KEEPING & SPENDING THE FUNDS BELONGING TO 1701 EMPIRE MINE,LLC.

2017-10-25 vaRBEAALS - ErRF - Ms e NI DCWEDY o
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28

You are required to return this Writ from date of issuance not less than 10 days ot more than 60

days with the results of your levy endorsed thereon.

STEVEN D, GRIERSON
CLERK OF COURT

By: LW/(/

" Deputy .Clifrk

o LE WARD

Issued at the direction of: M NICO

Signaturs) M _

[ Attorney fot (Name): o Make Qh%}tk ngﬁb e Jo:
Plaintiff, [] Counterclaimant, ot [ Third-Party Plaintiff, In Proper Person Office Bf}hg Ex-Officio {onstable
Narse: MELANI SCHULTE 301 B, Clark Ayanue, Suite 100
Address: 9811 W, CHARLESTON BLVD,, STE 2-351 e Up \ ;
Cily:nsst:ale;:zfp; LAS VEGAS, NV 89117 Les .Vﬁiggg, MV 89107

Phonet - 702-275-9804 ?Qi"ﬁ 55 "‘&J\:\lg 9

E-mwil: MELANI ., SCHULTE . B1RGMAIL . COM Put Casp # & 'rféam& ol ﬁhé(l%ti

SHERIFF OR CONSTABLE INFORMATION

AMOUNTS TO BE.COLLECTED BY LEVY: RETURN:
NET BALANCE: ¥ /0,900.00 Not satisfied £
Satisfied in sum of
Garnishment Fee: ) _ Costs retained

Mileage: _//é Commissioh retdined

Levy Fee: Costs incurred

Sub-Total: {’Q %&Z Commissiott incurred

w7 o s b5 Be B OF

Commission: /_Qz -7 Costs received

TOTALLEVY: /057 . .25~
s

REMITTED TO JUDGMENT CREDITOR:

$

I hereby certify that I have this date retuned the foregoing Writ of Execution with the results of the levy
endorsed thereon.

SHERIFF OF CLARK COUNTY or
CONSTABLE FOR THE TOWNSHIFP OF

By: _
Title Date
2017-10-26 Vel B3 0L Loer us {hes. 01062012 X WD)
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Exhibit 2 Order Filed May 18, 2017.
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Ste. 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.518-3377

416 §. 6th Si.,

LAW OQFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS

2017-10-25
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Electronically Filed
51812017 11:22 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDER CZQE““A"JEL*'

Amberlea Davis

Nevada Bar Number: 11551

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis

415 8. Sixth St, Ste 300

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 440-8000

Email: Amber@ShelsMyLawyer.com
Attorney for: Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY NEVADA
MELAN! SCHULTE,
CASE: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff,
-Vs- DEPT: 1

WILLIAM R. SCHULTE,

Defendants.

ORDER FROM APRIL 3, 2017 HEARING GRANTING FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST
WILLIAM R, SCHULTE

THIS MATTER came for a hearing on March 8, 2017 and an evidentiary hearing on
April 3, 2017 regarding omitted assets and debts and to determine who bears responsibility for
omitted debts that had not been determined at the trial pursuant to NRS 125.150(3) and if a fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit component exists. Plaintiff Melani Schuite was present at both
hearings and proffered testimony. At the March 8" hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by
attorney Randy Richards of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and attorney Amberlea
Davis. At the April 3™ evidentiary hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by attorney John
Kelleher of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and Attorney Amberlea Davis. William R.
Schulte filed an opposition, was at the March 8™ hearing in proper person and proffered
testimony. William R. Schulte failed to appear at the April 3" evidentiary hearing,

The Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, having heard the

Verified Petition - ERRF - MS a8s
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Law OFFICES OF AMBERLEA DAVIS

416 S. 6th Sv., Ste. 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 8g101

—

follows:

Telephone: 70z.518-4377
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arguments of counsel and testimony, having heard the evidence, having been fully apprised as to

the facts and matters herein, and for good cause appearing, hereby FINDS and ORDERS as

The Court finds that Plaintiff met her burden by providing this court admissible

evidence to support the requested relief.

. The Court finds that the Plaintiff has proved up all requested damages.

The Court finds that William R. Schulte was the Licensed Broker and Permitted
Property Manager for Sabreco, Inc (“Sabreco”™). William R, Schulte as Broker of
Sabreco executed leases for the LLCs listed in the individual judgments (“the
LLCs™). [Exhibits 1-20). Sabreco collected rents and security deposits on behalf of
the LLCs and deposited those funds into Sabreco trust accounts for which William R,
Schulte had sole signatory authoﬁty. From these trust accounts, Sabreco paid bank
fees and William R. Schulte signed checks to pay Sabreco bills, paid monies to other
clients or parties with the monies belonging to the LLCs. Sabreco failed to remit the
monies collected for the LLCs to the LLCs. William R. Schulte failed to reconcile
the Sabreco trust accounts and failed to file annual reports to the Nevada Real Estate
Division (“NRED™) for three consecutive years 2009-2011. William R. Schulte acted
with fraud, misrepresentation or deceit when deliberately collecting, depositing,
keeping and spending the funds belonging to the LLCs, and failing to disclose those
wrongful acts to the LLCs and obfuscating that information by not filing mandatory

reports.

. In a previous contempt hearing the Court found that William R. Schulte was entrusted

to run the daily operations of Sabreco during the divorce and his management
resulted in a discrepancy in excess of $200,000 for which William R. Schulte has not

accounted.

. The Court having considered and weighed the Brunzell factors the Court finds that

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees were reasonable. Specifically, this was a complex case to

Verified Pefition - ERRF - MS 086
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prepare and argue; Attorney Davis had over 8 years of legal experience and more
than 20 years of business experience and an MBA; Attorney Kelleher had more than
20 years as a divorce attorney; Altorney Richards has many years as a divorce
attorney in Nevada; the attorneys performed all material work and provided oral

arguments; prepared documentation and Plaintiff was successful on her motion,

. The Court hereby orders that the individual judgments be entered against William R.

Schulte as follows:

a. 2460 AVENIDA CORTES, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $9,612.38 for $8,262.38 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,350.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 2460 AVENIDA CORTES, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2460 AVENIDA CORTES,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2460 AVENIDA
CORTES, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the eniry of the judgment. [Exhibit 1]

b. KEEP SAFE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment: In the amount of $8,543.00 for $7,248.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,295.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which KEEP SAFE, LLC was liable; Against William R. Schulte;
On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful
means by the KEEP SAFE, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in
Interest to KEEP SAFE, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal
rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment.
[Exhibit 2]

Verified Petition - ERRF - MS 087
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c. 4710 BRENTLY, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $9,115.00 for $7,665.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,450.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 4710 BRENTLY, LLC was liablc; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 4710 BRENTLY, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 4710 BRENTLY, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate {prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 3]

. 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded 2 monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,260.00 for $8,960.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,300.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC was liable; Against William
R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable
by all lawful means by the 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC or Melani Schulte as
the Successor in Interest to 3322 CHELTENHAM LLC; and With interest to
begin accrving at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the

entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 4]

. 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,250.76 for $8,000.76 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $2,250.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC was liable; Against William
R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable
by all lawful means by the 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC or Melani Schulte as
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the Successor in Interest to 3383 CLOVERDALE, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 5]

3729 DISCOVERY CREEK, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $13,900.00 for $12,400.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,500.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 3729 DISCOVERY CREEK, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 3729 DISCOVERY CREEK,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 3729 DISCOVERY
CREEK, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate
plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 6}

1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment; In the amount of $9,615.00 for $8,365.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalfl of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,250.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC was liable; Against William R,
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1392 ECHO FALLS, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry
of the judgment. {Exhibit 7]

1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment: In the amount of $10,900.00 for $8,550.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner

and the security deposit of $2,350.00 collected which was collected by
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Sabreco for which 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC was liable; Against William R,
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1701 EMPIRE MINE, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment, [Exhibit 8]

9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,400.00 for $8,775.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of §1,625.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 9020 FEATHER RIVER, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 9020 FEATHER RIVER,
LLC; and With interest {o begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%)
on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 9]

CHERISH, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary judgment:
In the amount of $12,060.00 for $10,465.00 of rents collected by Sabreco on
behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner and the
security deposit of $1,595.00 collected which was collected by Sabreco for
which CHERISH, LLC was liable; Against William R. /Sc’hulte; On the
grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful means
by the CHERISH, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to
CHERISH, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 10]

. 276 MANZANITA RANCH LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a

monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,125.00 for $8,575.00 of rents
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collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,550.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 276 MANZANITA RANCH LLC was liable;
Against William R, Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 276 MANZANITA RANCH
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 276 MANZANITA
RANCH LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime
rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 11]

2861 MARATHON, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary
judgment: In the amount of $11,228.75 for $9,528.75 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,700.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 2861 MARATHON, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 2861 MARATHON, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 2861 MARATHON, LLC ; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 12]

. 1341 MINUET, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $12,402.71 for $10,552.71 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,850.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 1341 MINUET, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 1341 MINUET, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 1341 MINUET, LLC: and With interest to begin

accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry
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of the judgment. [Exhibit 13}

. 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,021.00 for $8,571.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,450.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC was liable; Against William R,
Schuite; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawfu! means by the 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 956 OSTRICH FERN, LLC; and With interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the

entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 14]

. 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a

monetary judgment: In the amount of $10,715.00 for $9,065.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalfl of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,650.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC was
liable; Against William R. Schuite; On the grounds of fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 8216
PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest
to 8216 PEACEFUL CANYON, LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at
the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the
judgment. [Exhibit 15]

. 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $14,590.00 for $13,440.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner

and the security deposit of $1,150.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC was liable; Against William R.
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Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; collectable by
all lawful means by the 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 5524 ROCK CREEK, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate {prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry

of the judgment. [Exhibit 16]

. 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a monetary

judgment: In the amount of $10,400.00 for $9,200.00 of rents collected by
Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the property owner
and the security deposit of $1,200.00 collected which was collected by
Sabreco for which 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC was liable; Against William R.
Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit; coilectable by
all lawful means by the 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC or Melani Schulte as the
Successor in Interest to 5609 SAN ARDO, LLC; and With interest to begin
accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry
of the judgment. [Exhibit 17]

9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC , the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $11,093.00 for $9,443.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,650.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schuite; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 9521 SIERRA SUMMIT,
LLC ; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus
2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment, [Exhibit 18]

2290 SURREY MEADOWS, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded 2
monetary judgment; In the amount of $11,599.00 for §9,849.00 of rents
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collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,750.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 2290 SURREY MEADOWS, LL.C was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2290 SURREY MEADOWS,
LLC or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2290 SURREY
MEADOWS, LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate
{prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment. [Exhibit
19]

2614 SWEET LEILANL, LLC, the property owner, shall be awarded a
monetary judgment: In the amount of $12,110.00 for $10,760.00 of rents
collected by Sabreco on behalf of the property owner but not paid to the
property owner and the security deposit of $1,350.00 collected which was
collected by Sabreco for which 2614 SWEET LEILANI, LLC was liable;
Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or
deceit; collectable by all lawful means by the 2614 SWEET LEILANI, LLC
or Melani Schulte as the Successor in Interest to 2614 SWEET LEILAN],
LLC; and With interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%)

on the date following the entry of the judgment. {Exhibit 20]

. Melani Schulte shall be awarded $1,556.00 against William R. Schulte for

payments Melani Schulte made for the Arcizewski matter, with interest to
begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%) on the date following the
entry of the judgment. [Exhibit 21}

Melani Schulte shall be awarded all reasonable attorney fees and costs
incurred to prosecute this matter against William R. Schulte in the amount of
$22,000 with interest to begin accruing at the legal rate (prime rate plus 2%)

on the date following the entry of the judgment, plus all additional attorneys

10
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fees and costs in the future collection of these individual judgments and

collectable by all lawful means. [Exhibit 22]

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED.

IT IS SO ORDERED ON this 5 ! day of May 2017. i :

T COURT JUDGE

Submitted by:

11
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Electronically Filed
612312017 10:30 AM
Steven D. Grierson.

GLERg OF THE COUE 5
JUDG . N

Amberlea Davis

Nevada Bar Number: 11551

Law Offices of Amberlea Davis

415 S, Sixth St, Ste 300

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 440-8000

Email; Amber@ShelsMyLawyer.com
Attorney for: Melani Schulte

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY NEVADA

MELANI SCHULTE,
CASE: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff,

~y8- DEPT: 1

WILLIAM R. SCHULTE,

Defendants

FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MELANI SCHULTE AND
AGAINST WILLIAM R. SCHULTE

THIS. MATTER came for a hearing on March 8, 2017 and an evidentiary hearing on
April 3, 2017 regarding omitted assets and debts and to determine who bears responsibility for
omitted debts that had not been determined at the trial pursuant to NRS 125.150(3) and if a fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit component exists. Plaintiff Melani Schulte was present at both
hearings and proffered testimony. At the March 8" hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by
attorriey Randy Richards of the law firm Kelleher & Kellcher, LLC and attorney Amberlea
Davis, At ;he April 3" evidentiary hearing, Melani Schulte was represented by attomey John
Kelleher of the law firm Kelleher & Kelleher, LLC and Attorney Amberlea Davis, William R.
Schulte filed an opposition, was at the March 8" hearing in proper person and proffer’ed
testimony. William R. Schulte failed to appear at the Aprli 3% evidentiary hearing.

The Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, having heard the

|
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arguments of counse] and testimony, having heard the evidence, hiaving been fully apprised as to
the facts and matters herein, and for good cause appearing ORDERED, ADJUDGED eand
DECREED:

‘The Court finds that Plaintiff met her burden by providing this. court admissible
evidence to support the requested relief. The Court finds that Plaintiff has proved up

all requested damages.
The Court finds that William R. Schulte was the Licensed Broker and Permitted

Property Manager for Sabreco, Inc. (“Sabreco™). William R. Schulte as Broker of

Sabreco executed a lease for the Robert and Renee Arciszewski (“Arciszewskis”) .
Sabreco collected rents and security deposits on behalf of Arciszewskis and deposited
those funds into Sabreco trust aécounts for which William R. Schulte had sole
signatory authority, From these trust accounts, Sabreco paid bank fees and Willlam
R. Schulte signed checks to pay Sabreco bills, paid monies to other clients or parties
with the monies belonging to Arciszewskis. Sabreco failed to remit the monies
collected for the Arciszewskis to the Arciszewskis. William R. Schulte failed to
reconcile. the Sabreco trust accounts. and failed to file annual reports to the Nevada
Real Estate Division (“NRED") for three consecutive years 2009-2011. William R.

Schulte dcted with fraud, misrepresentation or deceit when defiberately collecting,

depositing, keeping and spending the funds belonging to the Arciszewskis, and

failing to disclose those wrongful acts to the Arciszewskis and obfusoating that
information by not filing mandatory reports and not reconciling the bank statements

monthly.

. The Arciszewskis received a judgment against Melani Schulte for the amount of

$1,556.00 for these acts committed by Sabreco and William R. Schulte in Small
Claims court case 14-A-003291.
In a previolis contempt hearing the Court found that William R. Schulte was entrusted

2
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1o run the daily operations of Sabreco during the divorce and his management

resulted in a discrepancy in excess of $200,000 for which William R, Schulte has not

accounted.

TOTAL MONETARY JUDGMENT

Melani Schulte, is awarded a monetary judgment: In the amount of §1 ,356 for the return of rents,
tenant security deposit and owner's deposit collected by Sabreco and William R. Schulte on
behalf of the Arciszewskis but not paid to the Arciszewskis and for which Melani Schulte had to
piy; Against William R. Schulte; On the grounds of fraud, misrepresentation or deceit;

collectable by all lawful means by Melani Schulte; and With interest 1o begin accruing at the

legal rate (prime rate plus'2%) on the date following the entry of the judgment.

1T1S SO ORDERED this IG day of May 2017.

RT JUDGE

Submitted by:

/5 Arnberlea'Davis & 6!‘1 AUG 18 201
Attorney Amberlea Davis

Nevada Bar #11551 mmﬁ%‘;’}ﬂw CoRy
TRIE AL O ooy

P THE DOGUMET ON FILE
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I H WRIT
, |IMELANI SCHULTE
= | (Name)
3 9811 W, CHARLESTON BLVD,, STE 2-35] ‘ !
{AAddress) This WRIT mwust e answered,
4 ||LAS VEGAS, NV 89117 signed and returned to:
(Chey. State, Zip Code) PIfftce of the Ex-Officic Constable
5 ||702-275-9904 301 E. Clark Avenue, Sulte 100
(Telephene unbe) | Las Vemas, MY 82101
6 || MELANI.SCHULTE.B1@GMAIL . COM
{E-mail Address)

7 || Plaintiff/ [J Counterclaimant; In Propet Person

8
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
9 _ .
CLARK COUNT Y, NEVADA
10 ' '
LT HMELANT SCHULTE .| Case No.; p-12-458809-D
12 ‘ Dept: No.:
Plaintiff(s), I
13
¥S§,
14 5
WILLIAM R,SCHULTE , WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
15
Defendani(s).
16:
17 || THE STATE OF NEVADA TO:
18 || cLaRK COUNTY SCHODLDISTRICT, 5100 W. SAHARA AVE., LAS VEGAS, NV 89146 , Garnislice.
19 You are hereby notified that you are attached as garnishee In the above-entitled action, and you

20 || are commanded not to pay any debt from yourself to WILLIAM R. SCHULTE

A _, Defendanf(s), and that you.must retain possession and controf of

22 || all personal property, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action of said Defendant(s) in order that
23 || the same may be dealt with according to law; where such property consists of wages, salaries,

24 || commissions or bonuses, the amount you shall retain shall be in accordance with 15 U.S. Code 1673 and
25 || Nevada Revised Statutes 31.295.

26 Plaintiff believes that you have properly, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action in

27 || your hands and under your custody and contro! belonging to said Defendant(s), more particularly

28 | described as:

2001 Clark C'olm{fi Chil Law Page | Of 6 iher. 13375001y
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1 || CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, 5100 W. SAHARA AVE., LAS VEGAS, NV 89146. WAGES, SALARY,

2 || commrsstons, senertts of witliam B, sculTe ssHE 27 riace or emprovvent. A JUDGMENT

3 ||wWAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 23, 2017, BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR

4 |1 "FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MELANI SCHULTE AND AGAINST WILLIAM R, SCHULTE.

5 YOU ARE REQUIRED within 20 days froin the date of setvice of this Writ of Garnishment to

6 || answer the interrogatories. set forth herejn and forward such answer to the office of the Sheriff or

7 1| Constable which issuet the Writ of Gamishment.. In case of your failure to answer the interrogatories

8 || within 20 days, a Judgment by Default will be entered against you for:

9 (@) The amount demanded in the Writ of Garnishment or the value of the property described in
10 1| the writ, as the case may be; or
11 (b) 1f the garnishment is pursuant to. NRS'31.291, the amount of the lien created pursuant to that
12 |1 seetion, which amount or property tiust be olearly set forth in the Writ of Garnishment.
13 IF YOUR ANSWERS TO the interrogatories indicate that you are the employer of the
14 || Defendant(s), this Writ of Garnishment shall be deemed to CONTINUE FOR 120 DAYS or until the
15 || amount demanded in the attached Writ of Execution is satisfied, whichever occurs earlier.
16 YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED to forward al) funds due 1o the Defendant(s) each payday
17 || in the future, UP TO 120 DAYS, less any amount which is exempt arid less $3.00 per pay period (hot to
18 || exceed $12,00 per month) which you may retain as a fee for compliance. The $3.00 fee does not apply to
19 Hihe first pay period covered by this Writ of Garnishment.
20 YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to serve a copy of your answers to the interrogatories on
21 11 Plaintiff and Defendant(s) at the addresses listed below.
22 lssued)}t}zii(?fin of Wﬁne}: SHERIFF/CONSTABLE ~ CLARK COUNTY
23 he Eric Holvosk P#tosan

R Plaintiff/ [] Counterclaimant Tiile Date
2 MELANI SCHULTE,9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE2-351, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
25 || Name and address of Plaintiff or Counterclaimant
26 ||WILLIAM R, SCHULTE, 8252 NICE CT, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129
Name and address of Defendant(s)
27
28
© 201 C’"{f?};ﬁg",” :qu}%f,.”"w B 2018 enre s o B 102
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\ ||STATE OF NEVADA )
2 || COUNTY OF CLARK ; .
3 The undersigned being duly sworn states that I received the within WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
4 [lonthe ____dayof , 20 , and personally served the same onthe _____ day
5 |jof , 20 in the same manner as provided by rule of court or law of this
6 || state for the service of a summons in a civil action, and 1 tendéred.the slatutory fee of $5.00 to
7 at
8 , City of , County of
9 , State of Nevada.
10 By:
N Title
|2 || INTERROGATORIES TO BE ANSWERED BY THE GARNISHEE AND SIGNED UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY:
13 11 1. Are you in any manner indebted to the Defendant(s) L}n\\ \ L‘s,W\ SC‘L\ \L\'ﬁé’
14 , or either of them, cither in property or money, and is the
15 debt now due? 1f not due, whei is the debt to become due? State fully all pasticulars.
16 Aniswer: QQ W&- 1 &_.&Q\Q AT {%‘r\ G‘\\;}:\\‘ lh—t‘
17 ~
18
19
20
21 {| 2. ‘Are you an employer of one or all of theé Defendanis? If so, state the length of your pay: period and the
22 amount of disposable carnings, as defined in NRS 31.295, that each Defendant presently earns during
23 a pay period. State the minimum amotint of disposable earnings that is exempt from this garnishment,
24 which is the federal minimum hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
235 Standards Act of 1938,29 US.C. § 206(3)(1), in éffect al the time the earnings are payable multiplied
26 by 50 for each week of the pay period, afier deducting any amount required by law-to be withheld.
27 Calculate the attachable amount as follows (check one of the following):
28
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| The employee is piid: [A] Weekly: . [B] Biweekly! X , {C] Semimonthly: ;

2 [D] Monathly:

3 (1) Gross Earnings % ’”@—‘_

4 (2y Deductions required by law (not including child support)  §

5 (3) Disposable Barnings [Subtract line 2 from line 1] $

6 (4) Federal Minimum Wage § TN

7 (5) Multiply line 4 by 50 5§ Do
8 (6) Complete the following directions in accordaiice with the letler seleeted above:

9 {A] Muliply line 5 by 1 b
10 [B] Multiply line § by 2 § VN
11 [C] Muitiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 24 $.

12 [D] Multiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 12 $

13 (7)- Subtract line 6 from line 3 R e

14 This is thé.attachable eamings. This amount must not exceed 25% of the disposable earnings

(5 || froin tine 3.

F T, —
16 Answer: ,B"_

20 |13. Did you have in your possession, in your charge or under your control, on the date the Writ of

21 Garnishment was served upon you, any mongy, prppcrtf}_f',p'ffac,ts, goods, chattels, rights, credits or
22 choses in action of the Defendants, or either of them, or in which Defendants are interested? If so,
23 state its value, and staté fully ail particulars.
24 Answer: QQ
25
26
27
28
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] |{|4. Do you know of any debts owing to the Defendant(s), whether due or not due, or any money,

2 property, effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or choses.in action, belonging to Defendarit(s) or in
3 which Defendant(s) is/are interested, and now in the possession orunder the control of others? If so,
4 state all particulars,

5 Answer: \:JB

6

7

8

9

10 ||5. Are you a financial institution with a personal aceount hield by one or all of the Defendants? If so,

11 state the account number and the amount of money in the account'which is subject to garnishment.

12 As set forth in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 (76th Sess. 2011), $2,000 or the entire-amount in the

13 account, whichever is less, is not subject to garnishment if thé financial ingtitution reasonably

i4 identifies that an-electronic deposit of nioney has been made into the account within the imniediately
15 preceding 45 days which is exempt from execution, including, without limitation, payments of money
16 described in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 or, if no sueh deposit has been made, $400 or the entire
17 amount in the account, whichever is less, i§ ot subject to garnistiment, unless the garnishment is for
18 the recovery of money owed for the support of any person, The amount which is not subject to

19 garnishment does not apply to each account of the judgment debtor, but rather is an aggregate amount
20 that is not subject to garnishment,

21 Answer: A \be—

22

23

24

25.

26 |]6. State yvour correct name and address, or the name and address of your attorney upon whom written

27 notice of further proceedings in this action may be served.
28 Answer:
© 2011 Clark Counly Giil Law Page § of 6 .
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! LLARK COUNTY. SCLO0L DISTR
PAYROLL - BEREFTS

2 9837 ¥ AMINGELRD

- LAGVEGAS, M 89121

=

[
oy

Ideclare under penalty of perjury that the answers to the foregoing interrogatoriés by me
5 || subseribed arve true and correct,

6 || Executed on the & day of the month of &L{j&gﬁ ' of the year ZGD__.

7 /M

8 ’F “‘w{‘g s:mure of G;H;;BIEL)

g Pr mt nfusg.s 14 1 N o @

Title: -;‘*L N
{0
1L
12 NOTE: Under 31,297, if an employer, without legal justification, refuses to withhold the eamings of a
13 Defendant demanded in a WRIT OF GARNISHMENT or knowingly misrepresents the eamings of the
14 Defendant, the court may order the employer to appear and show cause why he should not be subject to the
15 following penaliies:
16 {1). 1f the Plaintiff has réccived a judgment against the Defendant, an order to the employer to pay the
17 Plaintiff the amount of arrearages caused by the employer's refusal to withhold or his misrepresentation of the
18 Defendant's earnings.
[9 (2) In addition, the court may order the employer to pay the Plaintiff punitivé damages in ari amount not to
20 exceed $1,000 for each pay period in which thie employer has, without legal justification, refused to withhiold
o thé:-Defendant’s earnings or has misrepresented the earnings,
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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10

11
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22

23

24
25
26
27
28

WRIT

MELANI SCHULTE
{Nanie and Bar Number (if any)}

9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE 2-351  Make Checy Payable foo
(Address) Siftice of the fx-Officlo Constable
LAS VEGAS, NV 89117 2000 E Clark Avenos, Suite 100
(City, State, Zip Code) Las Vepas, NV 28101
762-275-9904 7024554005

(Telephone and Facsimiie Number) Dot Cane H & Nape on L i’?@fii“i
MELANY . SCHULTE . BLAGMAIL . COM

{E-mall Address)

[ Attorney for (Narie);

X Plaintiff, (] Counterclaimant, or ] Third-Party Plaintiff, In Proper Persen

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MELANI SCHULTE ,|  Case No.: D-12-458809-D
Plaintiff(s), Dept.Noz ¢
vs, WRIT OF EXECUTION
[JEARNINGS
WILLIAM R. SCHULTE , [@BANK ACCOUNT
] OTHER PROPERTY
Defendant(s).

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA:

To the Sherifl of Clark County or the Constable for the Township of Las Vegas

Greetings:

3 To Financial Institutions: This judgment is for the recover of money for the support of a person.

On MAY 23 , 2017 , a judgment was entered by the above-entitled court in the
above-entitled action in favor of MELANI SCHULTE »asJudgment
creditor and against WILLIAM R. SCHULTE , as Judgment Debtor, for:

$ 1,556,080 Principal,
$ Pre-Judgment Interest,
$ Attorney's Fees, and
$ Costs, making a total amount of
b 1,556.Q0 The judgment as entered, and
2017-10-26 Velr)iggc? Pletgi[;r% - ERRF - MS o aroemi e 108
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11
12
13

15
16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

‘against the judgment as entered, leaving a net balance of

WHEREAS, according to an affidavit or a memorandum of costs after judgment, or both, filed

herein, it appears that further sutns have accrued since the entry of judgment, to wit:

3 0.00 Accrued Interest, and

s 0.00 Acecrued Costs, together with

$ Fee, for the issuance of this writ, making a total of
$ As accrued costs, accrued interest and fees:

Credil must be given for payments and partial satisfactions in the amount of

$ 6.00

which= is to be first crédited against the total-acerued costs and accrued interest, with any excess credited

$ J.,S‘SC,,OO'

actually due on the date of the issuance of this writ, of which

$

bears interest at _6.25% percent per anoum, in the amount of $ 0,27 per day, fron the date

of judgment to the date of levy, to which must be added the commissions and costs of the officer executing
this writ.

NOW, THEREFORE, SHERIFF or CONSTABLE, you are hereby commanded to satisfy this
judgment with interest and cosls as provided by law, out of the following personal property of the
judgtnent debtor, except that for any workweek, 75 percent of the disposable earnings of the debtos durlng
that week or 50 times the minimum hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1), and in-effect at the time the earnings are payabl‘e,.
whichever is greater, is:exempt from any levy of execution pursuant to this writ, and if sufficient personal
property cannot be found, then out of the real property belonging to the debtor in the aforesaid county,

A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED FOR THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 23, 2017,

BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR “FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MELANI SCHULTE AND AGAINST

WILLIAM R, SCHULTE. THE COURT FOUND WILLIAM R, SCHULTE ACTED WITH FRAUD,

MISREPRESENTATION OR DECEIT WHEN DELIBERATELY COLLECTING, DEPOSITING, KEEPING &

SPENDING THE FUNDS BELONGING TO THE "ARCISZEWSKL'S", THAT MELANI SCHULTE PAID.

Page 2 of' 3 {itey,. Bh08:30H 2 T30 WEBY-
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

You are tequired to return this Writ from date of issuance not less than 10 days or more then 60

days with the results of your levy endorsed thereon.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON
CLERK OF COURT
SEP 12
By 2 200
Deputy Clerk ‘ Date
Issued at the direction of: SHERRY WOODARD.
(Sigmature) M CM
[0 Attorney for (Mainej:
Plaintiff, [J Counterclaimant, or [] Third-Party Plaintiff, In Proper Petson
Naine: MELANI SCHULTE
Address: 9811 W, CHARLESTON BLVD,, STE 2-351
City, State, Zip, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
Phone: 782-275-9944
Fomail; MELANL, SCHULTE ., B1@GMATL, COM
SHERIFF OR CONSTABLE INFORMATION
\ RETURN:
NET BALANCE: 6/ ,556. 0o Ao’t satisfied s 0. D0
Satisfied in sum of b3

Garnishment Fee: s o0 Costs retained $

Mileage: /0. 0o Commission retained ~ $

Levy Fee: LO.00 Costs incurred $

Sub-Total: {e0/.Do Commission incurted  §

Comtnission: 32, ﬁi_ Costs received $

TOTAL LEVY! (633 02

REMITTED TO JUDGMENT CREDITOR:

$

] hergby certify that 1 have this date returned the foregoing Writ of Execution with the results of the levy
endorsed thereon.

SHERIFF OF CLARK COUNTY or
CONSTABLE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF

By:

Title Daie

Page 3 of 3 (e, 91:06:30L1 5 Wl
2017-10-25 V&{if%d Petition - ERRF - MS 110

JAO379




I {| WRIT
7 MELANI SCHULTE
{Name}
3 9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE 2-351
{Address}
4 || LAS VEGAS, NV 89117 This WRIT must be anawerad,
{Ciy. State, Zlp Code) signed and returned o
5 ||282:275-9984 Oiffice of the Ex-Officio Constable
: . L . i Vegarn BV 801
(F-utall Address) 4 Las V&’hﬁ@, MY B9101
7 || ® Plaintiff/ [ Counterclalmant, In Proper Person
8
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
9
| CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
0
PE | MELANT SCHULTE ,| CaseNo.: D-12-458809-D
Dept. No.:
t2 Plaintiff(s), I
13
V8,
14 v ‘ o
WILLIAM R,SCHULTE . WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
15 '
Defendant(s).
16
17 || THE STATE OF NEVADA TO:
18 || CLARK COUNTY CREDIT UNION, 2625 N. TENAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128 , Garnishee.
19 You are hereby notificd that you are attached as garnishee in the above-entitled action, and you
20 |} are commanded not to pay any debt from yourself to WILLIAM R. SCHULTE
21 ; Defendant(s), and that you must retain possession and control of
22 || all personal propérty, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action of said Defendant(s) in order that
23 || the same may be dealt with according to law; where such property consists of wages, salaries,
24 || commissions or bonuses, the amount you shall rétain shall be in accordance with 15 U.S. Code 1673 and
25 || Nevada Revised Statutes 31.295.
26 Plaintiff believes thal you have property, money, credits, debts, effects, and choses in action in
27 || your hands and under your custody and control belonging to said Defendant(s), more particularly
28 || described as:
© it C"‘;:;@‘i’f}j’%:':r’“'“' vEARS ALS _errr - mis fher prazolt 111
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| || CLARK COUNTY CREDIT UNION; 2625 N. TENAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128. BANK ACCOUNTS-CHECKING

2 || savines, moNey maRker, sare peposcT:wiLLzad R. scHuLTe ss+IEEEEE » suocrent

3 ||wAS ENTERED FOR THE AMCUNTS DUE UNDER ORDER ENTERED MAY 23, 2017, BY THE DISTRICT COURT FOR

4 || "FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MELANI SCHULTE AND AGAINST WILLIAM R. SCHULYE.

5 YOU ARE REQUIRED within 20 days from the date of service of this Writ of Garnishment to

6 || answer the interrogatories set forth herein and forward such answer to the office of the Sheriff or

7 || Constable which issued the Writ of Garnishment. In case of your failure 1o answer the intérrogatories

8 1| within 20 days, a Judgment by Default will be entered against you for:

9 (8) The amount demanded in the Writ of Garnishment or the value of the property described.in
10 || the-writ, as the case may be; or
I (b) Ifthe garnishmerit is pursuant to NRS 31.291, the amount of the lien created pursuant to that
12 (I section, which-amount or property must be clearly set forth in the Writ of Garnishment.
13 IF YOUR ANSWERS TO the interrogatories indicate that you are the employér of the
14 1| Defendant(s), this Wit of Garnishmerit shall-be deemed to CONTINUE FOR 120 DAYS or until the
15 || amount demanded in the attached Writ of Execution is satisfied, whichever occurs earlier.
16 YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED to forward all funds due to the Defendant(s) each payday
17 |1 in the future, UP TO 120 DAYS, less any amount which is exempt and less $3.00 per pay period (nqt_ to
18 |1 exceed $12.00 per month) which you may retain as a fee for compliance. The $3.00.fee does not apply to
19 || the Tirst pay period covered by this Writ of Garnishmient,
20 YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to serve a copy of your answers to the interrogatories on
21 || Plaintiff and Defenidant(s) at the addresses listed below,
22 |} ssued direc;lion Of {sinff anl check one): SHERIFF/CONSTABLE - CLARK COUNTY
’ m /ﬁ 2(%; . S. Lang P #9599

X Plaintiff/ [ Counterclaimaitt Title Pate
# MELANI SCHULTE,9811 W. CHARLESTON BLVD., STE2-351, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117
25 || Name and addreéss of Plaintiff or Counterclaimant
26 ||WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, 8252 NICE CT, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129
Name and address of Defendant{s)
27
28
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1 STATE OF NEYADA )
2 || COUNTY OF CLARK ; *
3 The undersigned being duly sworn states that | received the within WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
4 |jonthe ___ dayof , 20 , and personally served the same onthe ____ day
5 |jof , 20 in tlie same manner as provided by rule of court or faw of this
6 || state for the service of @ summons in a civil action, and | tendered the statutory fee of $5.00 to
7 at
8 , City of , County of
9 , Siate of Nevada,.
10 By:
T Title
12 ||[INTERROGATORIES TO BE ANSWERED BY THE GARNISHEE AND SIGNED UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY:
13 {1, Are you in any warinér indebted to the Defendani(s) _ NO
14 , or cither of them, either in property or money, and is the
15 debt now due? Ifnot due, When is the debt to becorne due? State fully all particulars.
16 Answer: 7\] 0
17
I8
i9
20
21 {|2. Areyou an employer of one or all of the Defendants? If so, state the length of your pay period and the
22 amount of disposable earnings, ag defined in NRS 31.295, that each Defendant presently eams during
23 a pay petiod, State the minimum amount of disposable earnings that is exempt from this garnishment,
24 which is the federal minimum hourly wage prescribed by section 6(a)(1) of the federal Fair Labor
25 Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.8,C. § 206(a)(1), in effect at the time the earnings are payable multiplied
26 by 50 for each week of the pay period, after deducting any amount required by law to be withheld.
27 Calculate the attachable amount as. follows (check one of the following):
28
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2 [D] Monthly:
3 (1) Gross Earnings $
4 (2) Deductions required by law (not including child support)  $
5 (3) Disposable Earnings [Subtract line 2 from line 1] $
6 (4) Federal Minimum Wage $
7 (5) Multiply line 4 by 50 $
8 (6 Complete the following directions in accordance with the letter selected above:
g [A] Multiply line 5 by 1 $
10 [B] Multiply line 5 by 2 $
1 [C] Multiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 24 $
12 [D] Multiply line 5 by 52 and then divide by 12 $
13 (7) Subtract line 6 from line 3 $
14 This is the attachable earnings. Thisamourit must not exceed 25% of the disposable earnings
15 || from line 3,
6 Answer: ND
17
18
19
20 |13. Did you have in your possession, in your charge or uider your control, on the date the Writ of
21 -G_amishmcnt was served upon you, any money, property; effects, goods, chattels, rights, credits or
22 choses in action of the Defendants, or either of them, or in which Defendants are interested? If so,
23 ||  state its value, and state fully all particulars.
24 Answer:; !\/ D
25
26
27
28

The employee is paid: [A] Weekly: , |B] Biweekly: , {C] Semimonthly: \
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1 ||4: Do you know of any debts owing to tie Defendant(s), whether due or not due, or any. money,
2 property, effects, goods, chatlels, rights, credits or choses in action, belonging to Defendant(s) or in
3 which Defendant(s) is/are interested, and how in the posséssion or under the control of others? if so,
4 state all particulars.
5 Answer: N D
6
7
8
9
10 /5. Are you a financial institution with a personai account held by one or all of the Defendants? If so,.
11 state the account number and the amount of money in the agcount which is subject to garnishment.
12 As set forth in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 (76th Sess, 2011), $2,000 or the entire amount in the
(3 account; whichever is less, Is not spbject to garnishment if the financial institution reasonably
{4 identiffes that an electronic deposit of money has been made into the account within the imuediately
15 preceding 45 days which is exempt from exe:cuticn.; including, without limitation, payments of money
16 described in section 3 of Assembly Bill 223 ot if no such deposit has been made, $400 or the entire
17 amount in the account, whichever is less, is not subject to garnishment, unless the garnishment is for
I8 the recovery of money-owed for the support of any person. The amount which is not subject to
19 gamishment does not apply to each account of the judgment deblor, buj rather is an aggregate amount
20 that is not subject to garnishiment.
21 Answer: ND ‘4@. Q,lf)éﬁa hff) aaaDMﬂTDW‘" onN
2| 0927 and stated was moVirg 1o Minnesota,
» | _writ Was recewed 09/imli7 of 4:00 o,
24
25
26 || 6. Siate your correct name and address, or the hame and addreéss of your attorney upon whom writién
27 notice of further proceedings in this action may be served.
28 || answer: Avdith R ussell Finaneial Dperations, (aK (ountyCrdit Uiy
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! Ciark Connty-Eredit-Unios-
) PO Box 36490
Lzc Vegas, NV 89133

I declave under penalty of pérjury that the answers to the foregoing interrogatories by me
5 |{subscribed are true and correct,

6 || Exccuted on the __{ 4 day of the month of S_&P‘i’émb&f of the year 204 7 .

8
9 FPrint name:
Title: __J

10

11

12 NOTE: Under 31,297, if an employér, without Jegal justification, refuses (o withhold the earnings of &

13 Defendant demanded in a WRIT OF GARNISHMENT or knowingly misrepresents the eamings of the

14 Defendant, the court may order the employer to appear and show cause why he should not be subject ta the
1% following penalties:
16 (1) Ifthe Plaintiff has received a judgment agairist the Défendant, an ordér to the employer to pay the
17 Plaintiff the amount of arrearages caused by the employer's refusal to withhold or his misrepresentation of the
8 Defendant's earnings.
9 (2) In addition, the court may order the employer to pay the Plaintiff pugitiva damages in an amount riof to
20 exceed $1,000 for each pay period in which the employer has; without legal justification, refused to withhold
" the Defendant's earnings or has misyepresented the earnings.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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OFFICE OF THE EX-OFFICIO CONSTABLE
LAS VEGAS

September 20, 2017

MELANI SCHUTLE

49811 W CHARLESTON BLVD 2-35%
LAS VEGAS, NV 889117

In the matter regarding:

Case#: 17LVTC030304

Defendant: WILLIAM:R SCHULTE

We have served the court order in your case, but it could not be processed for
the following reason(s):

CLOSED AGCOUNT ON 09/13/17 PER INTERROG 09/20/17 CK
If new information becomes available In this case, please feel free to re-
contact this office. We appreciate your business and are ready to assist you

inthe future,
Sincerely,

Office of the Ex-Officio Constable

‘ CELESTEK
By:

Offlce of the Ex-Officio Constable Cierk

301 E. Clark Avenue Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 455-4099 » Fax: (702) 385-2436

2017-10-25 Verified Pelition - ERRF - MS 117

JAO386




